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Burned Up in the Chicago Fire:
An Alaskan and American Color Plate Book Rarity
1. [Alaskan Ornithology]: Dall, William H., and H.M. Bannister: LIST OF THE BIRDS OF ALASKA [Contained
in:] TRANSACTIONS OF THE CHICAGO ACADEMY OF SCIENCES. Volume I. Part II. Chicago. 1869.
[2],[133]-337,viii,iv pp. plus portrait frontispiece and fourteen plates (some colored). Original printed wrappers. Wrappers chipped, spine partially perished. Faint institutional stamp on front wrapper. Very good, with nice, clean plates. In
a half morocco box.
One of the rarest American color plate books, and among the earliest ornithological representations from Alaska. Only
fifty copies were thought to be printed in the first place, and it is estimated that half of that number perished in the Great
Chicago Fire of 1871. The pertinent section is contained on pp.267-337, comprising Dall and Bannister’s LIST OF THE
BIRDS OF ALASKA, WITH BIOGRAPHICAL NOTES, including S.F. Baird’s descriptions of these new Alaskan species,
entitled, ON ADDITIONS TO THE BIRD-FAUNA OF NORTH AMERICA, MADE BY THE SCIENTIFIC CORPS
OF THE RUSSO-AMERICAN TELEGRAPH EXPEDITION on pp.311-325.
Most important are the eight color lithographs of Alaskan birds bound at the rear of the volume. The birds were drawn
by noted ornithological artist, Edwin Sheppard, and engraved by J.T. Bowen & Co. of Philadelphia, the firm which had
previously printed the octavo editions of Audubon’s BIRDS OF AMERICA. The plates identify numerous species new to
American ornithology, the names of which can be taken from Baird’s descriptions, as follows:

1)
2)
3)
4)
5)
6)
7)
8)

Plate
Plate
Plate
Plate
Plate
Plate
Plate
Plate

XXVII: Kennicott’s Owl.
XXVIII: Gray-eared Finch, Hepburn’s Finch, and Spermophila badiiventris.
XXIX: Cassin’s Bullfinch and Bischoff’s Song Sparrow.
XXX: Yellow Wagtail, Kennicott’s Warbler, and Alaska Wren.
XXXI: Sterna aleutica and Cassin’s Auk.
XXXII: Limosa uropygialis.
XXXIII: Crested Cormorant.
XXXIV: Slender-billed Petrel and Rodgers’ Fulmar Petrel.

By 1923, this work was already “one of the rarest American bird books,” according to an Anderson Galleries catalog from
that year, which also described the plates as “very fine, and most of them, contributed by the munificence of individual
citizens of Chicago of that time, bear the names of the donors.”
Also contains Robert Kennicott’s journal on pages 133-226. “Kennicott...made a trip to the Red River country in 1857
and two years later went to British and Arctic America for the Smithsonian Institution as far as Fort Yukon. In 1865
he surveyed a route for a telegraph line for Western Union in Alaska and on the Yukon River. He died at Fort Nulato,
Alaska, in 1866” – Graff.
A work of supreme interest for the Alaskan collector.
NISSEN 218. SITWELL 89. HOWES C375, “b.” CHICAGO ANTE-FIRE IMPRINTS 1518. GRAFF 681.

$10,000.

Route Guides in Mexico and the Southwest
2. Alvarez, José J., and Rafael Duran: ITINERARIOS Y DERROTEROS DE LA REPUBLICA MEXICANA. Mexico
City. 1856. 480,[4]pp. Several errors in pagination. Small quarto. Contemporary red half sheep and boards, spine gilt.
Boards and extremities rubbed. Contemporary bookplate on front pastedown. Light toning and minor foxing. Very good.
An extremely valuable compilation which gives detailed data, including route, scenery, and other key information, about
many various parts of Mexico. By piecing together the different itineraries it offers, a traveler could basically go anywhere
in Mexico and into the U.S., already provided with extremely detailed instructions about the best route and what facilities – such as water, grass, and shelter – were available every step of the way. A detailed name index listing routes and
where they are to be found in the book further enhances the volume’s usefulness for travelers, be they headed to destinations great or small. Many of the routes described begin in Mexico City; some routes extend into Texas and New Mexico.
Among the most interesting are two itineraries concerning California. One describes a journey from La Paz, at the far
southern end of Baja California, to the U.S. border. This is one of the most detailed and expansively described routes in
the entire book, preserving a wealth of geographic and natural details. Many of the places detailed in this section have
either disappeared or been extensively altered. The other journey is along the Sonora Route, from Ures to Sonora, to the
California gold fields. This trip passes through Los Angeles and includes some commentary on the missions in the area.
“An important guide book, giving the routes and mileage, with sketches of the country throughout Mexico” – Eberstadt.
PALAU 9290. SABIN 976. EBERSTADT 138:033. BARRETT 34.
$2000.

Photographs from Important Arctic Explorations
3. [Arctic Photographica]: [MacMillan, Donald Baxter]: [ALBUM OF ORIGINAL PHOTOGRAPHS FROM
THREE ARCTIC EXPEDITIONS COMMANDED BY DONALD BAXTER MacMILLAN]. [Various places, including Labrador, Baffin Island, Ellesmere Island, and Greenland. 1921-1925]. Eighty-three silver gelatin photographs,

plus four photo postcards, most approximately 3 x 5 inches. Oblong quarto. Contemporary black faux leather, cord-tied
photo album. Edges and hinges worn. Photos in corner mounts on black paper supports. Manuscript captions on supports
in white pencil throughout. Very good.
A collection of eighty-seven images from three different Arctic voyages commanded or co-commanded by Donald Baxter
MacMillan in the early 1920s. MacMillan made over thirty voyages to the Arctic during a nearly fifty year career that
spanned the first half of the 20th century. After World War I, he designed and commissioned his own schooner, named
the Bowdoin, specifically for Arctic exploration. The photos in this album document the first two expeditions made by
the craft to Baffin Island in 1921-22, and to North Greenland, Ellesmere Island, and several other locations in 1923-24,
as well as a third exploration, also to Greenland, made jointly with another ship called the Peary in 1925.
The present images depict many views of the Bowdoin and the Peary, as well as sea planes transported into the Arctic
by the Peary for testing, detail features of the passing landscape, seascape, and document local wildlife. Further photos
show the activities of the men in camp and in the course of their duties, such as building, dog sledding, hiking, and ship
loading. Finally, a number of pictures record the lives of the native Eskimo populations and show the ruins of building
left by early Norse explorers.
A varied and lively collection of photographs, that document an important set of 20th-century Arctic voyages. $15,000.

A Certificate of Admission to Austin’s Colony:
One of the Earliest Obtainable Texas Imprints
4. [Austin, Stephen F.]: EL CIUDADANO ESTEVAN F. AUSTIN, EMPRESARIO, PARA INTRODUCIR EMIGRADOS ESTRANGEROS, EN LAS COLONIAS QUE LE TIENE, DESIGNADAS EL SUPREMO GOBIERNO
DEL ESTADO DE COAHUILA Y TEXAS, POR LOS CONTRATOS CELEBRADOS ENTRE EL DICHO GOBIERNO Y EL MISMO AUSTIN.... [San Felipe de Austin: Printed by G.B. Cotten, 1829]. Printed document, 6½ x 8¼
inches, completed in manuscript. Signed by Samuel M. Williams. Small tear along old fold, slightly affecting a few letters
of printed text, else very good overall. In a half morocco and cloth box.
A rare imprint from the San Felipe de Austin press of Godwin Brown Cotten, and a variant printing of Streeter TEXAS 9.
This is effectively the earliest obtainable Texas imprint, since any earlier ones are only surmised or exist in a few copies
in institutions. It is now extremely rare in the marketplace. A much inferior copy, with loss on the top margin, sold at
Sotheby’s in the Texas Independence Collection sale on June 18, 2004 for $30,000 including house premium.

“These grants were the foundation of the colonization of Texas” – Streeter. This document reflects one of the four essential steps in the colonization process, being the empresario’s certification stating that the immigrant (in this case a
widow named Frances Manifee) had been admitted as a member of Austin’s colony. The next step would be to present this
certificate to the commissioner charged with issuing land titles in the Colony. This document is signed in manuscript by
Samuel M. Williams, a close associate of Stephen F. Austin. Streeter refers to a similar form in his collection dated June
2, 1831, also signed by Samuel M. Williams. “For thirteen years Williams was Austin’s lieutenant; he wrote deeds, kept
records, and directed colonial activities during the empresario’s absences” – NEW HANDBOOK OF TEXAS.
This is apparently a variant printing of Streeter TEXAS 9, most definitely a new type setting, as it exhibits more than ten
slight textual differences from the earlier document. The most notable difference is the addition of a “3” where the date
appears on the printed form; previously the partially-printed date read “18” followed by blank space – in this iteration of
the document the date reads “183” followed by space for completion of the date. In Streeter TEXAS, Streeter refers to a
similar form in his collection, most certainly the same printing as the present example: “An original certificate of admission in my collection, filled out by Samuel M. Williams for ‘Empresario Austin’ on June 2, 1831, is practically identical
with the one entered here, except that the printed part of the date reads ‘183–’ instead of ‘18–.’”
A extraordinarily rare variant printing of a foundational Texas document.
STREETER TEXAS 9. NEW HANDBOOK OF TEXAS 6, p.988. EBERSTADT 162:39.

$25,000.

First Book Printing of the Texas Declaration of Independence
5. Austin, Stephen F.: ADDRESS OF THE HONORABLE STEPHEN F. AUSTIN, ONE OF THE COMMISSIONERS OF TEXAS, DELIVERED AT LOUISVILLE, KENTUCKY, ON THE 7th, OF MARCH 1836 [caption
title]. [with:] THE DECLARATION OF INDEPENDENCE, MADE BY THE DELEGATES OF THE PEOPLE
OF TEXAS, IN GENERAL CONVENTION, AT WASHINGTON, ON MARCH 2, 1836 [caption title]. [New
York: William H. Coyler, 1836]. [29]-56pp. Lacking initial twenty-eight pages. Antique-style half morocco and marbled
boards, spine gilt. Good plus.
The second half of an important pamphlet that was instrumental in bringing detailed information about the Texas Revolution to the United States, containing the second printing of Stephen F. Austin’s famous speech delivered in Louisville,
Kentucky on March 7, 1836, championing and urging support of the Texan cause. The first part, not present here, printed
a speech in a similar vein given by William H. Wharton, another of the commissioners of the Republic of Texas to the
United States, in New York on April 26, 1836. Appended to Austin’s speech is the first printing in book or pamphlet form
of Texas Declaration of Independence, passed at Washington, Texas on March 2, 1836. This pamphlet was probably issued
immediately after the April 26 meeting where Wharton spoke.
STREETER TEXAS 1260. RADER 3625 RAINES, p.218. SABIN 95114. HOWES W309, “aa.”
$7500.

A Legendary Dakota Rarity
6. Batchelder, George A.: A SKETCH OF THE HISTORY AND RESOURCES OF DAKOTA TERRITORY.
Yankton: Press Steam Power Printing Co., 1870. 56pp. Colored frontispiece map. Modern half cloth and paper boards.
Very clean and fresh internally. Fine.
One of the earliest works on the Dakota-Wyoming frontier, and among the first locally printed works on Dakota Territory
and on gold in the Black Hills. “Batchelder compiled this report in response to numerous requests from acquaintances
in the East. The section on railroads, pp.40-43, states that in August 1870, Dakota has not yet a line of railroads, but
describes the Northern Pacific railroad which is to pass through the territory, and gives a list of other projected roads” –
Streeter. Batchelder was the Secretary of Dakota Territory, and this work covers the early history and exploration of the
region, Indians, climate, soil, produce, stock raising, mineral resources, and investment possibilities. A “Map of Dakota
in Miniature” is the frontispiece. The first letter of each section of text is printed with a large, stylized initial, quite unusual for an early frontier imprint.
The Streeter copy was purchased by the Nebraska Rare Book Company for $1100 in 1968. It was acquired by the Reese
Company and sold for $10,000.
STREETER SALE 2051. HOWES B231, “b.” GRAFF 205. DAKOTA IMPRINTS 73. ADAMS HERD 219 (“very rare”).
JONES 1522. BRADFORD 286.
$9500.

Detailed Examination of the Pacific Coast of the Americas
7. Belcher, Edward: NARRATIVE OF A VOYAGE ROUND THE WORLD, PERFORMED IN HER MAJESTY’S
SHIP SULPHUR, DURING THE YEARS 1836 – 1842, INCLUDING DETAILS OF THE NAVAL OPERATIONS IN CHINA, FROM DEC. 1840, TO NOV. 1841.... London: Henry Colburn, 1843. Two volumes. xxii [i.e.,
xxxviii],[2],387,16 [advertisements dated February 1843]pp. plus eight plates (including frontispiece); vi,[2],474pp. plus
eleven plates (including frontispiece). Three folding maps in front pocket of first volume. Original blue embossed cloth,
spines gilt. Spines sunned, minor edge wear, corners bumped. Bookplate on front pastedown of both volumes. Mild occasional foxing. Very good.

A rare and important account of a successful Pacific surveying expedition, wonderfully
illustrated. Belcher boarded the SULPHUR at Panama, taking over from Captain
Henry Kellett who had relieved Captain Frederick Beechey after he fell ill. Belcher
remained in command for the balance of the expedition. The purpose of the voyage
was to survey and explore the Pacific basin and the Pacific coast of North and South
America. The party surveyed harbors along the California coast and northwest to
Alaska, and travelled up the Sacramento River from San Francisco Bay for a month in
open boats. They also visited various Pacific islands, including Hawaii. The vegetation of Australia is examined in an appendix, as is that of Africa and other countries.
Many of the plates depict natives encountered, and the large map shows the course
of the ship around the world.
“The Hawaiian Islands, the Marquesas, the Society Islands, the Tonga Islands, the
New Hebrides, the Solomon Islands, New Guinea, etc. were visited. Noteworthy
is the essay by naturalist Richard Brinsley Hinds ‘The regions of vegetations; being
an analysis of the distribution of vegetable forms over the surface of the globe in
connexion with climate and physical agents.’ Also included are various appendices
relating to Nicaragua...Belcher had earlier sailed with Beechey on the BLOSSOM as
a surveyor” – Hill.
HOWES B318, “aa.” LADA-MOCARSKI 117. FERGUSON 3564. HILL 102. JUDD,
p.28.
$3000.

A Remarkable Early Philippine Imprint and Linguistic Work
8. Bergaño, Diego: ARTE DE LA LENGUA PAMPANGA.... Sampaloc
[Philippines]: Convento de Ntra. Sra. de Loreto, 1736. [32],219,[3]pp.
Printed on rice paper. Small quarto. Antique-style mottled calf, ornately
gilt, by Palomino. First few leaves brittle with slight cracking and minor
loss, else in excellent condition. Very good. In a half morocco box.
A remarkable survival of early Philippine printing, the extremely rare
first book printed in Sampaloc (at that time a separate village but now
in central Manila) and the second edition of the first grammar of the
Panpanga language of Bataan and Bulacan in Manila Bay. Panpanga bears
similarities to Tagalog (which is the subject of most early Philippine linguistic works) but with more Malay and Sanskrit words. The work was
first printed in Manila at the Jesuit Press in 1729. The compiler, Diego
Bergaño (1690-1747), was the Augustinian Provincial for the Philippines
and Prior of the Convent at Bacolor.
Printing started in the Philippines remarkably early, in 1593 (the unique
example of the founding imprint is in the Rosenwald Collection at the
Library of Congress), and was conducted by presses run by the different
religious orders. Because of the climate and limited press runs, early
imprints are notoriously rare, and generally in very poor condition when
found. This is especially true of works printed on rice paper, such as this.
A number of imprints recorded by Medina are known from references
only, with no surviving copies. In the case of this work, only four copies
are noted in OCLC (three in England and one in Germany). Medina
based his entry on the copy in the British Library.
An important early imprint and linguistic work, in remarkable condition
for a work of its origin.
PALAU 27815. RETANA, INVENTARIO 88. TAVERA 274. BRUNET
I:783-784, “ouvrage rare.” MEDINA, IMPRENTA DE MANILA 197.
$38,500.

One of the Rarest of Russian Accounts
9. Berkh, Vasilii Nikolaevich: PERVOE MORSKOE PUTESHESTVIE ROSSIIAN...[translation: FIRST RUSSIAN
SEA VOYAGE...CARRIED OUT IN 1727, 28, AND 29 UNDER THE COMMAND OF VITUS BERING...]. St.
Petersburg. 1823. [3],iv,126pp. plus folding table and map. Half title. Modern three-quarter calf and marbled boards, bound
in antique style, spine gilt, leather label. Small closed tear to map from lower gutter margin, neatly repaired. Light dust
soiling and occasional faint foxing. A near fine copy. Untrimmed.

The extremely rare and significant first comprehensive report of Bering’s
landmark first Kamchatka Expedition, based on newly discovered eyewitness
accounts. Bering’s first voyage, which which lasted from 1725 to 1730, was
Russia’s first scientific naval voyage and confirmed the separation of Asia and
America. Vasillii Berkh wrote several books about Alaska and scientific or naval
discoveries resulting from Russian sea explorations.
“His works are authoritative and are the culmination of a thorough research
for which he often used original source material. The present work is based
largely on the manuscript journal of Warrant Officer Peter Chaplin, who was
with Bering on the latter’s first expedition and sailed with him on the Sviatoi
Gavriil. Berkh also used material from Chirikov’s incomplete journal of the same
voyage. These manuscript journals were accidentally discovered by Berkh in the
State Archives of the Russian Admiralty, thus providing original source material
of two participants in a historical event of great importance” – Lada-Mocarski.
The map compiled by Berkh outlines Bering’s track in 1728 and 1729, showing
Kamchatka, Bering Strait and a small part of Alaska, and biographies of Bering, Spanberg, Chirikov, and Chapin are contained at the rear. “An important
source on the voyage of discovery sent out by Peter the Great” – Eberstadt.
One of the rarest of the Lada-Mocarski titles, it has only appeared at auction
once, at the Martin Greene sale, where it brought $17,500.
HOWES B377, “b.” LADA-MOCARSKI 87. TOURVILLE 531. WICKERSHAM 6094.
$18,500.

Broadside Version of the “Six Militia Men”
10. [Binns, John]: [Jackson, Andrew]: A BRIEF ACCOUNT OF THE EXECUTION OF THE SIX MILITIA MEN [caption title]. [Philadelphia: Office of the
Democratic Press, 1828]. Broadside, 14½ x 9¾ inches. Old
fold lines. Tanned with light foxing. Very good.
An anti-Jackson campaign broadside, issued in the violent
and libelous proceedings of the 1828 presidential race.
This broadside is decorated with woodcuts of six coffins to
illustrate the six Tennessee militia men who were executed
for mutiny during the New Orleans campaign. The text
gives a pitiful account of their death, including sympathy
provoking quotes from the moments before the execution.
The “six militia men” story appeared in many forms, dogging
Jackson throughout his political career. In fact, the soldiers
were ringleaders in a dangerous mutiny, which any other
military commander of the time would have suppressed in
the same fashion.
SHOEMAKER 32473.
$2750.

Bolívar Announces He Is Appointing Himself Dictator for Life
11. Bolívar, Simón: SIMON BOLIVAR LIBERTADOR PRESIDENTE DE COLOMBIA &c &c &c. COLOMBIANOS! LAS VOLUNTADES PUBLICAS SE HABIAN ESPRESADO ENERJICAMENTE POR LAS REFORMAS POLITICAS DE LA NACION...[caption title and first line of text]. Bogotá. Aug. 27, 1828. [1]p. plus integral
blank. [with:] SIMON BOLIVAR LIBERTADOR PRESIDENTE DE LA REPUBLICA DE COLOMBIA...DECRETO
ORGÁNICO...[caption title]. [4]pp. Folio. Old creases.
Minor soiling. Very good plus. In a half morocco and
cloth box, leather labels.
An extremely rare broadside printing of Bolívar’s declaration of dictatorial powers, addressed to the people of Gran
Colombia, together with the DECRETO ORGÁNICO
issued by him, outlining the organization of his new
government. The two documents – bearing the same
watermark, folds, and publication date – appear to have
been issued together to the Treasury; a contemporary
hand has written “Tesoreria” on the first leaf, and the
wear patterns suggest that they have been kept together
for some time.
Simón Bolívar was already president and founding hero
of Gran Colombia (present-day Panama, Colombia,
Ecuador, Venezuela, and parts of Peru). In February
1827, with the nation floundering and on the point of
fragmentation, Bolívar had proposed resigning his position
as president, claiming he had no desire for dictatorial
control. The Congress rejected his resignation. After a
failed constitutional convention in the summer of 1828,
Bolívar declared himself, by this decree, dictator for
life, in what was intended as a temporary measure to
maintain unification.
In the first document Bolívar addresses the “Colombianos,” explaining his reasoning for the extraordinary
measures granting him absolute power over the government. He also assures his countrymen that he will not
remain a dictator any longer than necessary, but in the
meantime pledges to “commit myself to obey strictly
your legitimate desires” (in translation). The second
document, the DECRETO ORGÁNICO, lays out six
articles granting Bolívar absolute power. Both are signed
in type by Bolívar.
Although the text of these important proclamations was
anthologized at an early date and has frequently been
republished, copies are exceedingly scarce on the market.
We were able to locate only one institutional copy of
each, at the John Carter Brown Library.
PALAU 32190. POSADA, BOGOTANA 1042.

$17,500.

An Original Gold Rush Drawing by One of the Best Observers of the Events
12. Borthwick, John David: [ORIGINAL SIGNED PENCIL SKETCH, FROM LIFE, OF A SCENE IN A CALIFORNIA GOLD RUSH TOWN]. [N.p., near San Francisco. ca. 1851]. Original pencil drawing, 5¾ x 8½ inches. Backed
on thicker stock to an overall size of 6¾ x 9½ inches. Signed in the lower right, “J. D. Borthwick.” Light foxing in the
image, minor toning around the edges. Near fine.
J. D. Borthwick was a Scottish artist and journalist, leaving his native land in 1847 to see North America. After traveling from Canada, down to New Orleans, then back up to New York, like most young men of his generation, Borthwick
caught gold fever, moving to San Francisco in 1851. He spent the next three years traveling throughout the California
gold country, eagerly observing and sketching the people and places he encountered, with a special regard for the ethnic
peoples he met. He ventured to other parts of the world and then returned to Scotland in 1856. The next year, he published a memoir about his time in gold country called THREE YEARS IN CALIFORNIA, including his experiences in
various gold camps near Sacramento, Coloma, Nevada City, San Andreas, Sonora, Jacksonville, Downieville, and Placerville.

The book is generally regarded as one of the most entertaining first-person accounts of the early Gold Rush period. His
illustrations for the gold rush period were also published in various periodicals, including HUTCHING’S CALIFORNIA
MAGAZINE, HARPER’S WEEKLY, and the ILLUSTRATED LONDON NEWS.
Borthwick’s drawing here depicts what must have been a fairly standard gold camp, with makeshift tents, and numerous
men in western gear milling about. One of the tents is labeled, “Adams & Co. Express,” a courier company founded in San
Francisco in 1849 to send gold dust to the east coast. An amazing primary source of the mad rush for gold in California
in the mid-1800s by an accomplished artist, and author, of the period.
$4000.

A Superb Copy from the Library of Napoleon’s Naval Minister
13. [Bougainville, Louis Antoine de]: VOYAGE AUTOUR DU MONDE, PAR LA
FRÉGATE DU ROI LA BOUDEUSE ET LA FLUTE L’ÉTOILE, EN 1766, 1767,
1768 & 1769. Paris: Saillant & Nyon, 1771. [8],417,[3]pp. with twenty-three maps and
plates. Half title. Quarto. Contemporary mottled calf, gilt, leather label. Minor shelf wear.
Small contemporary bookplate of the Duc de Decrès on front pastedown. Very minor
foxing in margins of half title and last leaf. A remarkably bright and clean copy. Fine.
First edition of this important work. Bougainville first undertook an expedition to the
Falkland Islands and Patagonia, at his own expense, to secure them for French colonization. To avoid possible conflict due to Spain’s envy of this acquisition, France gave up
the territory to her. The narrative of that expedition was related in THE HISTORY
OF A VOYAGE TO THE MALOUINE ISLANDS... (Paris, 1770). After delivering the
Falklands to Spain, Bougainville was ordered across the Pacific to the East Indies, and
then home. The completion of the three-year voyage marked the first official French
circumnavigation and inspired much French interest in the Pacific islands. The party
collected abundant natural history information concerning the regions visited; a chapter
on the Falklands gives the history of their settlement as well. The expedition stopped
at many South Sea islands, among them Tahiti, and included is a long section on that
island as well as a vocabulary of the natives. Bougainville was in Buenos Aires when
the order arrived for the expulsion of the Jesuits from Paraguay, which he describes in
detail. An extraordinary capstone to this remarkable voyage was that Bougainville lost
only seven out of two hundred men.
“Bougainville also touched at the Moluccas, Batavia, and Mauritius before he arrived once
again in France in 1769. Although Bougainville made only a few important discoveries,
he created a great deal of interest among the French in the Pacific, which resulted in
the voyages of Marc-Joseph Marion de Fresne and Jean François de La Pérouse. The

largest island in the Solomons and two straits in the Pacific bear his name, and the tropical flowering vine called bougainvillea was also named for him. Bougainville later took part in the American Revolution, survived the French Revolution,
and was made a senator and count of the Empire by Napoleon I. Bougainville’s accounts of Pacific Islanders in this work
echoed Jean Jacques Rousseau’s concepts of the ‘noble savage,’ and inspired Denis Diderot to write his denunciation of
European contact with indigenous peoples” – Hill.
This copy belonged to Admiral, later Duc, Denis Decrès, Napoleon’s Minister for the Navy and the Colonies from 1801
to 1814, with his bookplate on the front pastedown. Decrès was the Minister directly responsible for Nicholas Baudin’s
voyage to Australia. Therefore, there could have been much instructive value in the present volume for Decrès, who perhaps used Bougainville’s experiences with regard to Baudin, to assist in the various enquiries into voyage events, many of
them relating to Baudin’s unfortunate command. A highly distinguished French naval provenance for one of the country’s
legendary travel narratives.
HILL 163. SABIN 6864. O’REILLY & REITMAN 283. BORBA DE MORAES, p.115. DU RIETZ 117. COX I, p.55.
$15,000.

Original Typescripts of Dee Brown’s Works
14. Brown, Dee: [SEVEN ORIGINAL, ANNOTATED TYPESCRIPTS OF WORKS BY NOVELIST AND HISTORIAN DEE BROWN]. [N.p. 1954-1983]. Seven volumes. Quarto. Modern red and blue morocco, gilt tooled and
lettered. Binder’s tickets on front endpapers. Copious annotations throughout. Occasional tape repairs and paper loss not
affecting text. Fine.
Seven bound typescripts, comprising draft copies of fiction and non-fiction works by Dee Brown. Southwestern historian
“Dee” Brown is best known for his trailblazing perennial bestseller BURY MY HEART AT WOUNDED KNEE, but wrote

many other novels and histories about the American West, often about the Native American experience. This collection
consists of late drafts of four works of non-fiction and three of fiction, bound by the author for his personal library. The
titles included here are as follows:

1)
2)
3)
4)
5)
6)
7)

Grierson’s Raid (1954).
The Gentle Tamers (1958).
Action at Beecher Island (1967).
Bury My Heart at Wounded Knee (1970).
Hear That Lonesome Whistle Blow: Railroads in the West (1977).
Creek Mary’s Blood (1980).
Killdeer Mountain (1983).

Each typescript is annotated for content, style, and formatting in various hands, including Brown’s, and the draft of Grierson’s Raid includes an annotated gelatin silver print bound in depicting a “Map Showing Course of Grierson’s Raid.” A
fascinating and singular collection of works that document the publication process for a significant portion of the oeuvre
of a now classic Western author.
$17,500.

Typescript of B ury M y H eart

at

W ounded K nee

15. Brown, Dee: [TYPESCRIPT FOR EARLY VERSION OF
Bury My Heart at Wounded Knee]. [N.p. 1970]. [8],592,19pp.
Modern green morocco, gilt lettered. Binder’s ticket on front
pastedown. Author’s inscription on titlepage. Fine.
Historian Dee Brown’s groundbreaking revisionist history of the
encroachment of settlers on Native Americans and their lands in
the latter half of the 19th century eventually sold more than five
million copies and remained in print for decades. This carbon
typescript is the first submission of the book to Brown’s editors,
which Brown later had bound for his home library, and is signed
on the titlepage by the author and inscribed, “Carbon copy of
first submission (which no longer exists) Dee Brown April 15,
2000.” A unique and outstanding record of the publication of
a now classic work on the West.
$8500.

Burton on the Mormons
16. Burton, Richard F.: THE CITY OF THE SAINTS AND ACROSS THE
ROCKY MOUNTAINS TO CALIFORNIA. London. 1861. x,[2],707pp. plus
frontispiece and eight plates (one folding) and folding map. Contemporary calf,
ruled in gilt, spine richly gilt, gilt morocco label, gilt crest of the Earl of Derby
on front board. Front board neatly rehinged. Very clean and fresh internally.
Very good.
The famed British traveller journeyed from Saint Joseph to Salt Lake City in
1860. After a month’s stay in Utah, he went to California. He was sympathetic
toward the Mormons, and this work contains a Mormon chronology, documents,
and an extensive Mormon bibliography. Includes some material on the language
of the Sioux Indians.

HOWES B1033. SABIN 9497. WAGNER-CAMP 370:1. PENZER, pp.68-69. COWAN, p.87 (2nd ed. only). MINTZ 68.
PILLING, PROOF-SHEETS 521. WHEAT TRANSMISSISSIPPI V, p.23. FLAKE 1027. GRAFF 512. REESE, BEST
OF THE WEST 161.
$1500.

A Murder by Fur Trappers in the Rocky Mountains
17. [Cadien, Baptiste]: CASE OF BAPTISTE CADIEN, FOR MURDER; TRIED AT THREE RIVERS, IN THE
MARCH SESSION 1838. Three Rivers [Trois-Rivières], Québec: G. Stobbs, 1838. 24pp. 12mo. Original blue paper
wrappers. Spine perished, wrappers nearly detached. Moderate tanning, occasional foxing. Good plus.
A rare account of a grisly incident in the fur trade in Northwestern Canada, in which Baptiste Cadien, a half Indian serving as an interpreter for the Hudson’s Bay Company at Fort Norman, murdered half a dozen Hare Indians, and wounded
several others in 1835. The crime took place in what is now Alberta province, somewhere north of modern-day Edmonton,
not far from the Lesser Slave Lake. Cadien was accompanied by two other men, Creole Lagrisse, who participated in the
murders once they began, and Baptiste Jourdain, upon whose testimony Cadien was convicted. Several sensationalized
contemporary account of the killings asserted a romantic motivation for the killings, by which Cadien sought revenge for
losing a paramour back to her husband of another tribe. Jourdain’s testimony printed here suggests animosity between
tribes as the motivation. The pamphlet also contains a series of letters pertaining to the later commutation of Cadien’s
death sentence. A remarkable printed work about the western fur trade, published in the rather obscure town of Three
Rivers, outside of Montreal. Only six copies located by OCLC.
$6000.

Outstanding Journal of a Troublesome American Midshipman in Asian Seas
18. Cadwalader, Henry: PRIVATE JOURNAL OF A CRUIZE [sic] IN THE U.S. SCHOONER ENTERPRISE LT.
A.S. CAMPBELL ESQ. COMMANDING IN THE EAST INDIAS & CHINA SEAS [manuscript title]. [Various
places at sea and in port in the Indian Ocean, Gulf
of Siam, and China Sea, as described below]. July 12,
1835 – April 7, 1836. [118]pp. manuscript on 12½ x
8-inch sheets of paper. A total of some 32,500 words.
Includes a pen and ink sketch of “The Town of Zanzibar from the Harbour,” and of the island of “Pemba.”
Plus a fragment of a sheet of paper containing a few
caricatures and a sketch of the U.S.S. Peacock. Titleleaf and the following text leaf with a long repaired
tear; some slight edge wear or staining to the leaves.
In very good condition. In an oblong half morocco
and cloth clamshell case, spine gilt.
An absolutely outstanding American naval manuscript,
this is the journal kept by Midshipman Henry Cadwalader for the first nine months of his voyage as
part of the United States Navy’s East India Squadron.
Cadwalader sailed on the U.S.S. Peacock, the flagship
of the squadron, and on the U.S.S. Enterprise, the
squadron’s supporting schooner. The journal is rich
with his observations on the places he visited, including Zanzibar, Bombay, Ceylon, and Batavia. Though
he went to sea as a teenager, Cadwalader seems to
have been well educated (he was a scion of a notable
Philadelphia family), and his journal is well written
and lively, filled with keen observations of his life
on board ship and of the various places he visited on
his voyage. The journal gives an excellent picture of
life at sea for a young man in the 1830s. Cadwalader
is reflective and introspective, yet keenly observant
of his surroundings and of the character of the men
on his ship and of the natives and British colonizers
he encountered. His journal is also an exceptionally
early account by an American of Zanzibar, India, and
Indonesia. In all, it is one of the most interesting,
textured, and detailed American naval manuscripts we
have ever encountered.
Henry Cadwalader (1817-44) came from a distinguished military lineage: his grandfather, Brig. Gen.

John Cadwalader, commanded Pennsylvania troops in several important Revolutionary War battles, and his father, Maj.
Gen. Thomas Cadwalader, commanded a Pennsylvania militia brigade during the War of 1812. Henry Cadwalader was
appointed a midshipman in the U.S. Navy on Dec. 13, 1832 and became a “passed midshipman” on July 8, 1839. At the
time he undertook this voyage to the East, he was only in his late teens, and very early in his naval career. The Enterprise
and the Peacock sailed on an expedition to the Indian Ocean and East Indies for the purpose of obtaining information and
negotiating treaties of friendship and commerce with Eastern powers. Among the places the ships visited over the course
of the three-year cruise were Muscat, Oman, Ceylon, India, Java, Siam, Cochin, China, the Bonin Islands, Hawaii, Mexico,
and California. Cadwalader began his voyage in the Enterprise, but transferred to the commanding ship of the expedition,
the Peacock, at Bombay. Cadwalader’s journal covers the first nine months of the voyage, from New York to Bangkok.
The journal begins with a manuscript titlepage which includes a list of the officers on board the Enterprise, with Henry
Cadwalader listed as one of four midshipmen. The text opens with an entry noting that the Peacock and Enterprise departed
Rio de Janeiro bound for the East Indies on Sunday, July 12, 1835. Cadwalader writes that he expects to be transferred at
some point to the Peacock, and spends the opening passages of his journal describing life on board the schooner. These
initial entries give an excellent impression of life on board an American naval vessel for a teenaged midshipman, describing
Cadwalader’s daily duties, the drudgery, hazards, and joys of life on board ship, and conveying a youthful sense of wonder
at the world. For example, in an entry for August 8, he writes: “Had the morning watch – scrubbed decks & paint work,
&c. At 7 bells drank a cup of coffee with [Midshipman] Forbes sitting on the Bitts. Came below at about quarter of 9,
washed & eat breakfast, mended my clothes, stowed my locker & read a little Shakespeare. Did not feel well – a swelling
under my throat. I had caught cold from sleeping in a wet hammock.” Cadwalader’s illness became so bad that he had to
be treated by the First Lieutenant, and he writes: “I am as weak as a cat, can hardly do anything for myself, and my face
is so extremely altered that no one would recognize me – the skin is all coming off so that I shall have an entire new &
clear covering to my face...The Dr. makes me drink a bottle of porter every day and I live in the wardroom.” Along with
Shakespeare Cadwalader also notes that he read GIL BLAS in the original French, “for it improves one in the French language, which is decidedly the most useful in the world.” Cadwalader is often critical of the command style of the captain
of the Enterprise, A.S. Campbell. In an entry of Aug. 25, 1835 he writes:
“The Capt. amuses me more than anyone else. He stays on deck all day doing nothing but fidget about. He looks as if
he wanted to quarrel with someone & had nobody to quarrel with. He has nothing to employ his mind & therefore is
miserable or rather nervous. A man without resources to pass his time certainly is unfriendly to himself, for he must have
what is called the ‘Blue-devils’ or a ‘what shall I do with myself to day’ to pass my time.”
Cadwalader remarks several times in his journal on Captain Campbell’s drinking, and the way it affected his command.
Life on board ship is a constant backdrop of Cadwalader’s journals, and his depictions of shipboard activities, chores,
personalities, and conflicts are one of the great merits of his writing. For example, in his entry of September 4 (fifty-five
days out from Rio), he writes:
“Kept the middle watch – a most beautiful night almost as light as day, but my mouth was so parched & dry for want of
water that I could not speak the truth. Our allowance now is 1/2 a gallon a day, man & officers and in a warm climate it
is not enough & we had used all our water during the day...there is a great deal of work going on, at this time on board,
painting & blacksmithing work, which they are anxious to get done before going into port. All that we are in want of now
is water...it is getting horribly warm but it will be much more so before this cruize is over.”
On September 30 he writes:
“Forbes [a midshipman] has applyed [sic] to leave the Birth deck, as he has been on it now upwards of 2 months & I think
it is more than probable that I will have to relieve him there – however I have not heard anything about it. Yesterday
we had one of the hams for dinner that we got in Zanzibar from the English brig – put up in tin it was spoiled & stunk
most horridly. Mr. Page [First Lieutenant] made a request – ‘that we would be much obliged if we would have it thrown
overboard’ – but Mr. Forbes thought that it was very fine & he ate a great deal of it.”
In his journal entry for September 11, 12, and 13, Cadwalader notes that they saw land and thought that it was Zanzibar.
In fact it was the island of Pemba, not far from Zanzibar off the east coast of Africa. Cadwalader includes a nice pen and
ink view of the island in the journal. By the afternoon of September 14 they were near the island of Zanzibar, and he
includes a sketch of the “town of Zanzibar from the harbor.” He also describes a visit to the Enterprise by a representative of the prince of Zanzibar:
“In a little while the Capt. of the port came alongside in a large 76 oared boat pulled by Mahomedan riggers with turbans
on their heads. We were surprised when he came over the gangway to hear him say in very good English indeed ‘how do
you do, I am very glad to see you’ & shook hands. He took a letter from his pocket for the Capt. from Com. Kennedy.
The Peacock had sailed here 5 days ago from Muskat [i.e. Muscat] & had a passage of 54 days from Rio, 10 days less than
we had. She left orders for us to get in water & provisions & proceed immediately to Bombay. The Capt. asked him down
in to the cabin and he sat there for more than an hour. He was a fine looking man, about 6 feet very dark complexion,
fine large eyes, and a large black beard. He was dressed as all Mahomedans of his rank are, with a fine turban of different
coloured silk, an outer robe of very fine snuff coloured cloth and his under garments were of the finest white [?] edged
around with lace. His feet were bare but were protected from the ground by a pair of wooden sandals that had a leather

strap up between his toes. He wore spectacles & altogether he was a very fine looking man. Another peculiarity was his
teeth which were very large and fine, and his gums of bright vermilion, but his teeth were jet black!!! evidently died [sic] so.”
In all, the Enterprise spent nearly a week at Zanzibar, and Cadwalader devotes several pages in his journal to describing his
experiences there, including descriptions of walks he made around the island. In his entry for September 17 he describes
a visit to the royal palace to meet the prince of Zanzibar:
“On the morning of the 17th I accompanied Capt. Campbell, Mr. Sharpe, the Dr. & Mr. Waldron to see the young prince.
We fired a salute of 17 guns, which was returned by the frigate of the town.....At the door we were met by the young prince
& about 60 or 70 attendants with their scimitars....We were all of us presented to him. He was distinguished enough &
led the way proudly towards the Audience Chambers. This was a large apartment, very high ceiling, the walls white, there
was little furniture in the room, nothing but a large chandelier in the centre & the chairs set all round. The floor was
white marble. I was as much disappointed in the appearance of the young Prince as I was in the Palace. I expected to see
something magnificent but it is a very common looking building outside, with a flag staff in front of it, the national flag
flying, which is a field of red, the same as the Red Rovers. The prince is a very common looking boy, only 17 years old,
large sleepy eyes, very thin and not at all good looking. He was dressed well but not as I expected to see a prince. His
turban was neatly tied & his clothes rather finer than those worn by the generality of Arabs. He wore a scimitar of beautiful workmanship mounted with gold & embossed work on it....The young prince said that he would always remember the
Commodore Kennedy with pleasure & do everything in his power for the Americans whenever they came in here. After
sitting about 20 minutes a black eunuch came in with another slave & handed us coffee in gold cup....”
The Enterprise departed Zanzibar on September 20, bound for Bombay, where they arrived in mid-October. Cadwalader
reports that the Enterprise was the first American man-of-war ever to visit Bombay, having arrived there ahead of the
Peacock. There were several American trading vessels in port and dry docks including the ship Shepherdess of Salem,
which had brought ice along with other goods. The Enterprise elicited a good deal of curiosity from the residents of
Bombay, many of whom came aboard the ship. Of Bombay, Cadwalader writes: “I like the place very much indeed. The
harbour is a fine one & a good deal of fun on shore, the people are very hospitable...I had an opportunity of seeing the
dry docks, they are large enough to hold 5 line of battle ships. They are exactly on the same plan as the one in Norfolk,
but not half so fine in workmanship, nor so well worth seeing. They belong to the E[ast] I[ndia] Company.” He includes
a description of a dinner hosted on shore by English officers and remarks on the hospitality and lavishness of the affair.
Cadwalader also reports that two members of the Enterprise crew deserted the ship while at Bombay, and that he was part
of a party sent after them. The men were eventually caught, court-martialed, and whipped as punishment.
On September 23 the Peacock arrived in Bombay, the first time they had seen the flagship since they departed Rio de
Janeiro. The Peacock had been damaged when it ran aground on a small island some 250 miles from Muscat, and it was
necessary to pull it in for repairs while in Bombay. Cadwalader took the opportunity to apply for a transfer to the Peacock,
and visited the town several times during their long stay:
“I have been on shore frequently. It is delightful in the afternoon to take a walk on the esplanade and see the officers
riding about. The town is walled and there are sentries at all the gates. There is two regiments of native soldiers here
under pay of the company. After dark you get into one of the Buggies outside of the gates & go out north to Dungaree
green. The roads are beautiful & they drive very fast. There is all kinds of ‘casts’ [sic] here and all kinds of religions,
fire worshippers, ‘sons of Hafed.’ You may see them coming down to the water in the morning in droves to wash their
faces, feet & hands. They dare not take or eat anything that is touched by a Christian or they lost their ‘cast.’ There is
a fellow on shore now who is in this way. He is doomed to hold a flower pot in his hand for 30 years – it is his God – he
has been so for 15 years & has as much longer to stay. His nails on his fingers are about a foot long and curled round,
and he holds the pot out at arms length. When the flower dies he is to be killed. There is another one that is hung up
by a silver hook from his 3rd rib for a certain length of time, I do not remember how many years.”
On November 4, Cadwalader received his orders to transfer to the Peacock, “the flagship of Commodore E.P. Kennedy,
commanding the East India & Asiatic squadron (consisting of this ship & the Schooner).” Finally repaired, the Peacock,
with Cadwalader on board, departed Bombay in early December, heading south and east. Over the next several weeks
the ship visited a number of places, including the island of “Elephanta,” where Cadwalader and his mates toured the
famed caves with their Hindu statuary, and the island of Ceylon, where they docked for nearly two weeks at the harbor
of Colombo. The Peacock stayed there longer than expected because, according to Cadwalader, Commodore Kennedy
found the harbor so hospitable. While anchored there they were visited by local vendors selling trinkets: “In a very short
time after anchoring the ship was filled with peddlers having stones, shells, rings, jewels, boxes, & jewelry of almost every
description. There are no very pretty things among them & all of very bad workmanship. At first they ask a most enormous price but you can generally get anything for 6 or 8 times less than the first price. Here I bought 2 small models of
boats of this country.” Cadwalader also includes a description of the town of Colombo, including a visit to a very large
cinnamon plantation owned by Mr. Laird, the “fort adjutant,” and describes several parties thrown for the Americans by
the English residents.
From Ceylon they sailed for Batavia, (now called Jakarta) on the island of Java, arriving there on January 12. The Peacock
and Enterprise remained in Batavia for just over a month, and Cadwalader took the opportunity to make several visits to

the town and surrounding country, giving long descriptions of the people and places he saw there. He made the acquaintance of the American consul at Batavia, and remarks on the Dutch presence in the colony:
“Batavia is a regular Dutch place & the natives have adopted the Dutch costume. Many of the houses look like those old
buildings you see in New York & Albany. Canals running in every direction about the town. Some of the country houses
are very pretty & shaded with green trees & gravel walks & are very neat & cool. The grand square & the palace for the
Governor or Resident is a very large stone building facing on the square in the centre of which is a monument with a
lion & his foot resting on a ball. What the monument meant to represent I could not find out....We saw a detachment of
a Dutch convict Regiment, they were dressed in a green frock coat with yellow worsted belts and a heavy black cap with
a large black feather....The uniform was very warm looking & not at all suited to a climate like this. The men were all
transported from their own country on account of some rascalities committed there and sentenced to serve so many years
in this Regiment, some for life.”
The Peacock departed Batavia and sailed north for the China Sea, arriving in the Gulf of Siam in late March. On April
6, Cadwalader boarded a junk for the passage up the river to Bangkok. The journal concludes on April 7, 1836 with Cadwalader having arrived in Bangkok.
An absolutely outstanding American naval journal kept by a young midshipman, with fine details of life aboard ship and
giving excellent observations of several ports in the Indian Ocean and the East Indies.
$42,500.

Marvelous Illustrated History of the County Where Gold Was Discovered in 1848
19. [California]: HISTORICAL SOUVENIR OF EL DORADO COUNTY CALIFORNIA WITH ILLUSTRATIONS AND BIOGRAPHICAL SKETCHES OF ITS PROMINENT MEN & PIONEERS. Oakland: Paolo Sioli,
1883. [8],272pp. plus forty-nine plates, including illustrated titlepage (fourteen of them affixed to full-sheet sheets, the
rest printed on the full-sheet). Quarto. Original half pebbled leather and cloth boards, stamped in gilt and blind, spine
gilt, edges marbled. Spine leather rubbed and faded, neatly recased. Two ownership inscription on front flyleaf recto. Occasional small stains and dust soiling, but generally clean internally. Very good.
The first history of this California county, which contains the site of Sutter’s Mill, where James Marshall discovered gold in
1848 sparking the California Gold Rush. The text includes a long history of the county, from the Spanish period through
the Mexican-American War and the discovery of gold. The mining industry is thoroughly treated, as are internal improvements, immigration, town histories, criminal activities, Indian troubles, secret societies, and much more. The text also
contains biographies of prominent citizens, many of whom are featured in the accompanying plates, as are several prominent
homes and farms. Little is known of publisher and compiler Paolo Sioli, who does not appear to have produced any other
books. This work is scarce, and is patterned on the better known California county histories published by Thompson &
West, and others. Not in Cowan. An important visual and historical record of this county.
HOWES E87, “b.” ROCQ 1754.
$3750.

Iconic Image of a Gold Hunter on His Way to California
20. [California Gold Rush]: THE INDEPENDENT GOLD HUNTER ON HIS WAY TO CALIFORNIA. New
York & Hartford: Kelloggs & Comstock, [ca. 1849-1852]. Hand-colored lithograph, 13½ x 9½ inches (sight). Very clean.
Handsomely framed and matted.
An iconic image of the California Gold Rush, showing a well-dressed and well-equipped argonaut, just setting off on the
overland journey to the gold fields of California. The “independent gold hunter” is shown walking across the prairie,
some 350 miles west of St. Louis and 1700 miles from California. His clothes are clean, and his hair and beard are neatly
trimmed. He wears a frock coat, knee-high black leather boots, and a large kettle for a hat. In a lower coat pocket are
several knives and a pistol, and in an upper pocket is a flask. He smokes a cigarette, carries a small suitcase in his left
hand, and his right hand holds a long stick on top of his right shoulder. From the stick hang sausages, small fish, and a
tea kettle. Also seen dangling from him are the tools of his future trade: a gold mining pan, a shovel, and scales. This
copy is attractively colored in muted tones of blue, green, grey, and tan.
This lithograph was issued by two different publishers: Kelloggs & Comstock of Hartford (with Ensign & Thayer of Buffalo
listed as co-publisher), and by the famed firm of Currier & Ives of New York. The Currier & Ives issue is likely the first;
either issue is quite scarce. Peters singles this print out from the vast production of the Kelloggs firm (they were second
only to Currier and Ives in productivity), saying that their western prints are “a small but important and rare group,” and
calling this lithograph “extremely interesting.” Not in Vail’s GOLD FEVER, though he does list several Gold Rush prints,
nor was a copy featured in the 1999 Huntington Library exhibit, “Land of Golden Dreams.” A copy of the present issue
sold at auction earlier in 2018, and before that Rare Book Hub lists no copies at auction since the sale of prints from the
stock of Edward Eberstadt & Sons in 1967. OCLC locates only a single copy of this Kelloggs & Comstock issue, at the
American Antiquarian Society. There are also copies at the California State Library, the Beinecke Library, the Oakland
Museum of California, the Metropolitan Museum of Art, and the St. Louis Mercantile Library.
PETERS, AMERICA ON STONE, p.246. PETERS, CALIFORNIA ON STONE, p.140 & plate 69. FINLAY, PICTURING VICTORIAN AMERICA, 434. OCLC 191117340.
$4750.

Vigilance Committee at Work
21. [California Pictorial Letter Sheet]: TREMENDOUS EXCITEMENT! SAMUEL WHITTAKER AND ROBERT McKENZIE RESCUED FROM THE AUTHORITIES, AND HUNG BY THE VIGILANCE COMMITTEE,
ON SUNDAY AUGUST 24th AT 3 O’CLOCK P.M. IN THE PRESENCE OF FIFTEEN THOUSAND PEOPLE
[caption title]. San Francisco: Lith. & Publ. by Justh, Quirot & Co., [1851]. Pictorial letter sheet, 8¼ x 10¾ inches, on
blue wove paper. With blank conjugate leaf still attached. Fine.
A scarce California pictorial letter sheet depicting an act of violence by the first Vigilance Committee: the execution of
two “Sydney Ducks,” Samuel Whittaker and Robert McKenzie. The so-called Sydney Ducks were a gang of Australian
convicts who committed a number of arsons and robberies in San Francisco. Their activities, and the seeming inability of
the legal authorities to stop them, were one of the factors leading to the establishment of the first Vigilance Committee in
1851. Whittaker and McKenzie were arrested in Sacramento by Committee members on Aug. 20, tried, and sentenced to
hang in San Francisco, where they were soon transported. On the 23rd the San Francisco sheriff and mayor rescued the
condemned men from the Committee’s headquarters and put them in jail. On Aug. 24 the Vigilance Committee broke into
the jail and recaptured the prisoners, taking them to the Committee headquarters, where they were hanged. McKenzie
and Whittaker are shown in this lithograph hanging from the second floor of a commercial building, which also housed
the headquarters of the Vigilance Committee. A large crowd is gathered in the street to take in the grisly event, which
drew masses of spectators. Telegraph Hill, where many of the Sydney Ducks lived, is seen in the far right background.
“No series of events attracted greater attention than the workings of the 1851 and 1856 vigilance committees” – Kurutz
(in the introduction to the Clifford Collection).
This copy differs from the one described by Baird in that the word “hung” (rather than “hanged”) appears in the title.
Peters locates a copy with “hung” in the title at the California Historical Society (which contains a manuscript letter dated
Aug. 30, 1851).
This letter sheet was produced by Justh, Quirot & Co., one of the first and most important lithographic firms in San
Francisco. Rare, and an important visual component of the rough early history of San Francisco.
BAIRD, CALIFORNIA’S PICTORIAL LETTER SHEETS 274 (other issue). CLIFFORD LETTER SHEET COLLECTION 283 (this issue). PETERS, CALIFORNIA ON STONE, pp.134-36.
$1500.

Very Rare View of a Devastating Fire in a California Mining Town
22. [California Pictorial Letter Sheet]: VIEW OF THE GREAT CONFLAGRATION AT DOWNIEVILLE, THE
NIGHT OF FEBRUARY 20th 1852. WHOLE ENTIRE TOWN DESTROYED. – LOSS ESTIMATED $500,000
[caption title]. Downieville, Ca.: Published by Saml. W. Langton, [1852]. Pictorial letter sheet, 8½ x 10¾ inches, on blue
wove paper, with blank conjugate leaf attached. Fine.

A rare and dramatic view of the terrible fire that destroyed virtually all of the California Gold Rush mining town of
Downieville. Situated at the forks of the North Yuba River, Downieville was founded in 1849 and its population grew to
5,000 by the next year. The mining camps of the Sierra Nevada foothills grew quickly, and usually consisted of wooden
structures or tents, making them quite susceptible to fire. Indeed, fire struck Downieville on Feb. 20, 1852, nearly levelling the town. This letter sheet shows the cataclysm in progress, as a volcano of fire and smoke erupts from the center of
the image, engulfing the main part of the town. Scores of townspeople are shown running on the periphery, the center
of the town ringed by fences, wooden buildings, and tents. A bridge leading into the town is shown at lower right. This
view was lithographed by Quirot & Co., and was published by Samuel Langton, who was a prominent independent expressman in Downieville.
The earliest view of Downieville noted by Reps is another letter sheet, lithographed by Justh, Quirot and also published
by Samuel Langston, in 1851, just the year before the present view was produced. In fact that earlier view of Downieville
served as the template for the present letter sheet. This letter sheet is not in Baird or in Peters, CALIFORNIA ON
STONE, and we can locate no copies in OCLC or in auction records. The only copy I can find having appeared in the
market is the Clifford copy, lacking the blank conjugate, which sold for $700 in 1994. It was listed in the “unrecorded
letter sheets” portion of the Clifford catalogue.
CLIFFORD LETTER SHEET COLLECTION 357.
$2000.

An Important Figure in Early Texas Writes to a Mexican Officer
23. Chambers, Thomas Jefferson: [SIGNIFICANT SPANISH-LANGUAGE AUTOGRAPH LETTER, SIGNED,
FROM THOMAS JEFFERSON CHAMBERS TO JOSÉ DE LAS PIEDRAS, COMMANDER OF THE MEXICAN
FORCES IN NACOGDOCHES, ABOUT THE REPLACEMENT OF JUAN ANTONIO PADILLA AS A LAND
COMMISSIONER]. San Antonio de Bexar. Aug. 9, 1830. [2]pp. plus integral address leaf. Accompanied by a typed English
translation. A few short fold splits, small loss at removed seal, not affecting any text. Very good.
An interesting letter from Thomas Jefferson Chambers, controversial lawyer, surveyor, and land speculator in Mexican
Texas, to José de las Piedras, commander of the Mexican
Twelfth Permanent Battalion in Nacogdoches from 1827
until 1832. Chambers, who moved to Mexico in 1826 before
being named surveyor general of Texas in 1829, writes to
Piedras about the prospects of replacing land commissioner
Juan Antonio Padillo, who had been arrested on a bogus
murder charge. This cast a shadow over the surveying of
land grants and issuing of titles in which Chambers and
Padillo had been engaged, but was to open up future opportunities for Chambers.
The letter translates, in part:
“I am sending to the inhabitants of that border the translation of an order by His Excellency, the governor of the state,
in which he anticipates their turning to the government to
petition that he be designated to replace Mr. Juan Antonio
Padilla as the commissioner who is to issue them their land
titles...it is probable that they will hold meetings in order to
draw up their petitions, I am advising you of this....I have
understood that you will probably be commissioned as the
inspector of colonization for the general government. I am
glad of this, and I hope that it will pose no obstacle to the
state commissioners in their work. If it is true that you have
received this appointment, please let me know in Saltillo,
since I would like to consult you about some points of the
colonization law....[Y]our attentive servant, who kisses your
hands. Thomás Jefferson Chambers.”
A significant letter concerning the pre-Revolution colonization of Texas by Thomas Jefferson Chambers, a prominent
though controversial early Texas figure in law, politics, and
land, who was assassinated in 1856, likely by someone involved in a lawsuit with him over land claims.
$5000.

With Original Photographs of Redwood Lumbering
24. Cherry, Edgar: REDWOOD AND LUMBERING IN CALIFORNIA FORESTS. San Francisco: Edgar Cherry &
Co., 1884. ii,107pp. plus twenty-four albumen print photographs, each on an individual thin card mount within a purple
printed border, twenty with purple printed titles, the other four with no printed title. Quarto. Original red cloth, title
stamped in gilt on front board. Corners bumped and worn, spine lightly soiled, head and foot of spine slightly frayed.
Personal embossed stamp on first two leaves and final plate. Light foxing, primarily to first and last few leaves. Images
generally clean and bright. About very good.
An important early Californian photographically illustrated work and an “impressive verbal and pictorial description of the
logging industry on the northern coast of California” (Kurutz). The photographs are remarkable and must have shocked
eastern audiences by showing men standing before redwood trunks thicker than the man is tall. Other photographs show
logging trains, felled timbers, groves of redwoods, and logging methods utilizing the steam-powered “donkey engines.”
In the preface Cherry complains that the “almost constant fog that hangs over the Redwood belt makes it difficult also to
obtain good views of the forests and logging camps,” but that he wanted to illustrate the book with photographs rather
than engravings “to set aside all doubt as to the enormous growth of the Redwood, the number of feet per acre, and the
superior qualifications that will recommend it to builders and others. In as much as engravings are usually cut from
sketches, drawn perhaps by enthused artists, perfect satisfaction is not given; but with photographic views, which cannot
lie, argument as to truthfulness is unnecessary.” The pictures in the book vary from copy to copy, and it appears that no
two copies are identical regarding the pictures included or the order in which they are presented. The photo captions
were applied manually with an ink stamp, but some of the captions in this copy are blank (as is often the case).
The volume was prepared to promote the use of redwood, the superior qualities of which are emphasized. The brief history of redwood lumbering is recounted, and the processes by which the trees are felled and cut are related in great detail.
There is also an article by Kellogg on the relationship of the redwoods to other cedar trees.
COWAN, p.525. KURUTZ, CALIFORNIA BOOKS ILLUSTRATED WITH ORIGINAL PHOTOGRAPHS 7; p.16.
GOLDSCHMIDT & NAEF, THE TRUTHFUL LENS 135. HOWELL 50:361. FRITZ, CALIFORNIA COAST REDWOOD 1209. MILES & REESE, CREATING AMERICA 74.
$8500.

One of Only Fifty Large Paper Copies of This Important
Series of Views of the Pacific and the West Coast of America
25. Choris, Louis: VUES ET PAYSAGES DES RÉGIONS EQUINOXIALES, RECUEILLIS DANS UN VOYAGE
AUTOUR DU MONDE...AVEC UNE INTRODUCTION ET UN TEXTE EXPLICATIF. Paris: Paul Renouard,
1826. [6],32pp. Twenty-four handcolored lithographic plates by F. Noel or F. Bové after Choris. Half title. Folio. Expertly
bound to style in half red straight-grain morocco and period red paper boards, spine gilt. Very good.
A large paper copy with the plates handcolored. This copy is without the two-page letterpress letter to the “empereur de
toutes les Russies,” dated 1827. According to Forbes, this letter “does not appear in every copy.
“In July 1815 Choris, at the age of 20, joined Otto von Kotzebue’s expedition on the Rurik as the official artist. This was
the first Russian circumnavigation devoted exclusively to scientific purposes and several well-known scientists contributed
greatly to its success. Choris made a great many drawings during this voyage. In 1822 he published VOYAGE PITTORESQUE AUTOUR DU MONDE....Despite his using many of his drawings in that work, Choris found 24 subjects among
the remaining drawings which he published 4 years later in [the present work]” – Lada-Mocarski.
The plates depict subjects from the Atlantic and Pacific and include five of the coast of Brazil, three in Chile, eleven in
the South Pacific and Hawaii, and the remainder in Kamchatka, the Marianas, Manila, the Cape of Good Hope, and St.
Helena. “Choris’ drawings are original and faithful pictorial representations of the subjects he drew” – Lada-Mocarski.
BORBA DE MORAES, pp.180-81. FORBES I:632. LADA-MOCARSKI 90. O’REILLY & REITMAN 786. SABIN 12885.
REESE, BEST OF THE WEST 46 (note).
$32,500.

Unrecorded California Civil War Broadside
26. [Civil War]: [California]: MILITARY ELECTION. THE UNDERSIGNED HAVING BEEN DULY APPOINTED
BY THE COUNTY JUDGE TO HOLD A MEETING FOR THE ELECTION OF OFFICERS FOR THE GILROY
GUARDS.... [San Jose]: Owen & Cottle, Printers, San Jose Mercury, [1863]. Broadside, 17½ x 12¾ inches. Old folds,
some soiling, repaired tears and small puncture at middle near right margin, expertly conserved and washed, backed on
Japanese paper. In about very good condition.

An exceptional and unrecorded California Civil War broadside, illustrated with a version of the Great Seal – a ferocious
American bald eagle amongst a field of stars, perched on a shield and clutching arrows, an olive branch, and a banner
which reads, “The Union & the Constitution.” In the text of the broadside, John A. Perkins, a native of Athens, Pa., calls
for a meeting at the Gilroy office of Dr. Huber on Saturday, November 17. Dr. David Huber was one of Gilroy’s leading
citizens and the first doctor in town, with an active practice as a physician and pharmacist. He arrived in Gilroy with 300
other settlers in 1858, when the area was still referred to as Pleasant Valley. He also worked as a surveyor, and in 1867,
he surveyed Gilroy, naming the streets as he laid out the city.
There were many active militia companies in California during the Civil War, but geography and other factors dictated
their limitations. Due to the state’s far-western location, its significant population of Southern sympathizers, as well as
the threat of attacks from Native Americans and Mexico, California’s local militia companies remained under state control.
As was custom, California followed the military practice of organizing militia companies into regiments. These groups,
often composed largely of volunteers, stepped in to fill military posts abandoned by regular army units, as well as some
state militia units, that were ordered east. Several of these companies offered their allegiance to a grateful Union Army,
including the militia in San Jose.
The Gilroy Guards hailed from the town of Gilroy in Santa Clara County, approximately halfway between San Jose and
Monterey. They formed Company E, 5th Infantry Regiment, 2nd Brigade, serving in the Union Army between 1863 and
1866. Originally, they mustered forty men armed with muskets under the captaincy of John H. Adams. San Jose was
predominately loyal to the Union cause, having voted heavily in favor of President Lincoln in the 1860 election (as they
would again in 1864), and the Gilroy Guards reflect that fact.
The printers of the present broadside, James J. Owen and Benjamin H. Cottle were the proprietors of the weekly San Jose
MERCURY, located about thirty miles from Gilroy, but still likely the closest available printing shop. As editor of the
MERCURY, and using the newspaper as his vehicle, Owen actively encouraged locals to volunteer for the Union Army.
During this time, the MERCURY carried notices of drills, reported on the formation of infantry and cavalry units in the
city, and editorialized on the patriotic spirit of the citizens of San Jose and Santa Clara County, while mostly supporting
the actions of the president in Washington. Interestingly, there seems to have been a struggle in San Jose between the
Union loyalists backed by James J. Owen and the MERCURY, and the secessionist views of the editors of the San Jose
TRIBUNE. This would explain why the present broadside carries the imprint of Owen & Cottle of the MERCURY and
not that of George O’Dougherty of the TRIBUNE.
“In 1861, just a few months before the beginning of the Civil War, Owen moved
his family to San Jose and there established his home. Soon after his arrival, he
and Benjamin H. Cottle purchased the San Jose TELEGRAPH, changed its name
to the MERCURY and began immediate publication with Owen as editor. Owen
and his paper gained a national reputation. Politically the editor was Republican,
and throughout the war he was in the main loyal to Lincoln” – Beales.
California Civil War broadsides are exceedingly rare, with only a few handbillsize examples appearing at auction in the current century, including one smaller,
un-illustrated example from an 1862 unit attempting to elect officers for the
Auburn Greys volunteer militia battalion in Auburn, Ca. (which sold, with some
defects, and also mounted, at PBA Galleries in September 2008 for $8400 all
in). The present example is larger, patriotically-illustrated, and frankly both
more interesting and eye-catching as a display piece than the Auburn broadside.
Benjamin Bronston Beales: “The San Jose MERCURY and the Civil War,”
published in CALIFORNIA HISTORICAL SOCIETY QUARTERLY, Vol. 22,
No.3 (Sep. 1943), pp.223-234 and Vol. 22, No. 4 (Dec. 1943), pp.355-364.
$7250.

The Journal of the First Continental Congress
27. [Continental Congress]: JOURNAL OF THE PROCEEDINGS OF
THE CONGRESS, HELD AT PHILADELPHIA, SEPTEMBER 5, 1774.
Philadelphia: Printed by William and Thomas Bradford, at the London Coffee
House, 1774. [4],144pp. Half title. Bound to style in half calf and marbled boards,
leather label. Contemporary ownership inscription on half title, slightly later
ownership inscription on titlepage. Light tanning and occasional faint foxing,
several interior leaves browned, light dampstaining to initial leaves. Very good.
The Journals of the first Continental Congress, describing meetings from Sept.
5 to Oct. 20, 1774, one of the most basic documents of the American Revolution. This is the very rare issue of 144 pages, with the correctly dated state of

the titlepage, probably issued several months after the first (with 132 pages only, omitting the Petition to the King, and
the correct date in Roman numerals).
Committees of Correspondence, responding to the Intolerable Acts passed by Parliament in the wake of the Boston Tea
Party, resolved to hold a Continental Congress in June of 1774. Delegates from twelve colonies (none from Georgia)
gathered in Philadelphia in the fall. It included many of the most distinguished men in America, including Samuel and
John Adams, Roger Sherman, John Jay, Joseph Galloway, John Dickinson, Richard Henry Lee, George Washington, Edmund Pendleton, and Henry Middleton. The Congress succeeded in taking numerous important steps. On October 14
they adopted a Declaration of Rights, and agreed to an Association governing imports and exports and boycotting British
goods. They also drafted and sent an ADDRESS TO THE PEOPLE OF GREAT BRITAIN and another ADDRESS TO
THE INHABITANTS OF THE PROVINCE OF QUEBEC. They agreed to reassemble on May 10, 1775.
This issue of the Journals adds twelve highly important pages of text, consisting of the address to King George III (“The
Petition to the King”) arguing the American position, asking for redress, and promising loyalty if the status quo of 1764
was restored. This text was agreed upon and voted in executive session on Oct. 1, 1774, and probably reached England
in early November. This text does not appear in the 132-page issue, probably published in November, because it was still
secret. The Petition certainly reached Lord North, but it is unclear whether the King ever saw it. By mid-January 1775,
as the flow of events progressed and it seemed unlikely there would be a response (there never was), it was published in
this second issue of the Journals, possibly issued on Jan. 17-18, 1775.
The titlepage for the Journal of 1774 bears the famous seal of the Congress, showing twelve hands representing the twelve
participating colonies supporting a column topped with a Liberty Cap and resting on the Magna Charta. Rare and desirable.
EVANS 13737. HOWES J263, “aa.” REESE, REVOLUTIONARY HUNDRED 20.
$60,000.

The Declaration of Independence,
in a Copy Owned by a Prominent Member of the Lee Family
28. [Continental Congress]: JOURNALS OF CONGRESS, CONTAINING THE PROCEEDINGS IN THE YEAR
1776...VOLUME II. Philadelphia: Robert Aitken, 1777. [2],513,[23]pp. Early 19th-century sheep and marbled boards.
Rubbed, some wear on spine ends and corners. Text uniformly toned. Very slight paper nicks at edge of title-leaf, slight
paper loss at corners of a few index leaves. With the signature of Richard Bland Lee on the titlepage. In a blue half morocco and cloth box, spine gilt.
This volume of the Journals of Congress is one of the rarest of the series
issued from 1774 to 1788. It covers the exciting events of 1776, culminating with the Declaration of Independence on July 4, an early printing of
which appears here, as well as all of the other actions of Congress for the
year. It is thus a vital document in the history of American independence
and the American Revolution.
On September 26, 1776, Congress had authorized printer Robert Aitken
to produce a uniform edition of their Journals. Aitken combined the
Journals of the First and Second Continental Congresses of 1774 and
1775 (originally published by Bradford in two separate volumes) into one
volume, to form Volume I of the series. The material from the first four
months of 1776 was reprinted by Aitken from the monthly issues he had
produced at the time strictly for the use of Congress, in an edition of
eighty copies (the so called “Cartridge Paper” edition). In early 1777 he
produced the rest of this volume, as Volume II of the series. This was
completed in the spring or summer, and marks the first publication of the
June-December 1776 Journals. According to Aitken’s account, 532 copies
were completed. In the fall of 1777 the British campaign under Howe
forced the Congress to evacuate Philadelphia, moving first to Lancaster
and then to York, Pennsylvania. The fleeing Congress took with it what
it could, but, not surprisingly, was unable to remove many copies of its
printed Journals, which would have been bulky and difficult to transport.
Presumably, many left behind in Philadelphia were destroyed by the British, accounting for its scarcity today.
The 1776 Journals record some of the most stirring moments of the Crisis
of the Revolution. Much attention is devoted to the actual organization
of a civil government to manage a war. On May 15, Richard Henry Lee’s
proposal of independence is recorded, and the concurrence of various
other states appears throughout June before the formal motion was made

on July 2. The Declaration of Independence appears in full on pages 241-246. Besides this, there is a vast quantity of
material of military and political importance.
This volume belonged to Richard Bland Lee, a son of one of the most prominent Virginia families of the Revolutionary
era. His older brother Henry (“Light Horse Harry”) was one of the most noted cavalry commanders of the Revolution,
and his other older brother Charles was Attorney General of the United States from 1795 to 1801. Richard himself
served in the Virginia House of Delegates in 1784-88, then served as one of the first U.S. Representatives in 1789-95.
His adherence to the Federalist Party led to his defeat as a Congressman, but did not interfere with his warm personal
friendship with James Madison, which continued throughout his life. The latter part of his life was devoted to managing
his estates in tidewater Virginia.
A nice association copy of the first Congressional printing of the Declaration of Independence.
ANB 13:388. EVANS 15684. REESE, REVOLUTIONARY HUNDRED 48.

$25,000.

Wanted Men in Colonial Cuba
29. [Cuba]: RELACION DE LOS REOS PRÓFUGOS, ACÚSADOS Y SENTENCIADOS EN REBELDIA QUE
DEBEN SER APREHENDIDOS Y REMITIDOS Á CADA UNO DE LOS JUZGADOS Á QUE CORRESPONDEN,
Y SE ESPRESAN Á CONTINUACION [caption title]. [Havana. 1832?] 18pp. Folio. Loose leaves. Heavy worming,
mostly marginal but somewhat affecting text in places. Light dampstaining and foxing. Good.
An extensive list of fugitives from Cuban courts that covers the period from 1822 to 1832. Each section comprises a
catalogue of men tried before a specific court, and individual entries provide names, brief descriptions (mostly of skin
color), birthplaces, likely places of residence, and crimes committed together with the sentences handed down. Many
men are condemned to the gallows, or are facing long sentences in African or other overseas prison camps. This list was
also printed as a part of the Oct. 9, 1832 issue of DIARIO DE LA HABANA, but a separate printing, as in the present
example, is not found in OCLC or the relevant bibliographies.
$1850.

A Bullfighting Broadside from Cuba in 1854
30. [Cuba]: [Bullfighting]: PLAZA DE TOROS DE LA HABANA. DECIMA CORRIDA DEL PRIMER ABONO, PARA EL
DOMINGO 16 DE JULIO DE 1854, A LAS 5 DE LA TARDE
[caption title]. Havana. 1854. Broadside, 12½ x 8 inches. Printed
on green paper. Old fold lines. Light wear and soiling, minor separation at some folds. A few contemporary notations. Very good.
Cuban broadside advertising a bullfight featuring matador Don
Manuel Rodriguez Lanza and the “8 toros de muerte.” The top
of the sheet features a woodcut of a matador holding his cape out
to a bull. The first swordsman for the fight is Manuel Diaz Lavi,
with two alternates listed. The names of the Banderilleros and
Picadores for the fight are also listed. Bullfighting was a popular
entertainment in Cuba during the Spanish colonial period, though
it was done away with after Cuban independence at the beginning
of the 20th century.
$1500.

Important Early Texas History
31. Edward, David B.: THE HISTORY OF TEXAS; OR, THE
EMIGRANT’S FARMER’S, AND POLITICIAN’S GUIDE
TO THE CHARACTER, CLIMATE, SOIL AND PRODUCTIONS OF THAT COUNTRY.... Cincinnati: J.A. James & Co.,
1836. 336pp. plus leaf of advertising and folding map (outlined in
color). 12mo. Later 19th-century three-quarter morocco and cloth
boards, spine gilt, edges marbled. Front hinge starting, light edge
wear. Short separation along fold at bottom edge and two-inch
tear from gutter margin of map, with some light tanning. Text
internally clean. About very good.
“The map shows towns, rivers, colonies, grants, Indian villages,
mountains, roads, silver mines in Mexico and on the San Saba River,
iron ore, copper mine, note on Col. B.R. Milam’s death, comments
on wild life and topography, salt works on Galveston Bay, site of
General Toledo’s defeat in 1813....There is also a printed note
by D.B. Edwards on the Rio del Norte, its navigability and its

possibilities as a southwestern boundary for Texas” – Day. “As a preceptor of Gonzales Seminary and resident of Texas,
Edward was well equipped to record his observations accurately” – Graff. “This contemporary history by Edward, notwithstanding some idiosyncrasies of the author, is one of the essential Texas books. It gives a good account of the physical
features and towns and products of the Texas of 1835...page 177 to the end are devoted to the political events from 1832
to about October, 1835...” – Streeter. “Conditions just prior to the Revolution described by an actual observer” – Howes.
An early and important work on Texas.
DAY, MAPS OF TEXAS 388. HOWES E48, “aa.” GRAFF 1208. BASIC TEXAS BOOKS 53. RADER 1279. RAINES,
p.74. SABIN 21886. STREETER TEXAS 1198. STREETER SALE 344. CLARK III:35. REESE, BEST OF THE WEST
65.
$8500.

With an Original Drawing Bound In
32. Eggenhofer, Nick: WAGONS, MULES AND MEN HOW THE FRONTIER MOVED WEST. New York: Hastings House, [1961]. 184pp., profusely illustrated. With an original signed drawing. Half title. Quarto. Original half calf
and cloth, gilt. Fine. In a slipcase.
Number twelve of a special edition, limited to 250 copies, with an original signed drawing by the author. Bound in before
the half title, the drawing is a bust portrait of an elderly Indian. This copy is inscribed by Eggenhofer to famed bookseller
Malcolm “Peter” Decker: “To Peter Decker ‘South Pass Pete.’ To know him is a privilege. From a sincere friend Nick
Eggenhofer, Cody, Wyoming Jan. 9, 1962.” Laid in is a photographic print portrait of Eggenhofer.
A fairly thorough history of the accoutrements of overland wagon travel. This limited edition is scarce in the market.
$1500.

Notable Imaginary Voyage to the Northwest Passage
33. Ferrer Maldonado, Laurent: VIAGGIO DAL MARE ATLANTICO AL PACIFICO PER LA VIA DEL NORDOVEST...L’ANNO MDLXXXVIII.... Milano: Dalla Tipografia di Giovanni Silvestri..., 1811. [4],98,[1]pp., errata leaf,
plus two folding sheets comprised of seven maps and a folding plan with three views. Half title. Tall quarto. Original
limp paper-covered boards. Boards scuffed and slightly stained, small paper labels on each cover. Previous owner’s library
bookplate on front pastedown, light occasional foxing. Internally a fine crisp copy.
The second and best edition of this interesting work. LadaMocarski lists this edition rather than the first (Milan, 1810)
as the preferable one. It is the supposed narrative of a voyage
through the Polar Sea and the mythical Straits of Anian to the
west coast of America in 1588, performed by Laurent Ferrer
Maldonado. In 1609, Maldonado presented a document to
Philip III entitled RELACION DEL DESCUBRIMIENTO DEL
ESTRECHO DE ANIAN, in which he promoted a fabricated
northern passageway connecting the Atlantic and Pacific oceans
which he called the Strait of Anian. He even included falsified
reports with details on the terrain, flora, fauna, and encounters
with humans during his voyage.
Manuscript copies of Maldonado’s report circulated over the next
two centuries, with copies surfacing in 1781 in the library of
the Duque de Infantado and again in the Biblioteca Ambrosiana
in Milan. The Ambrosian librarian, Carlo Amoretti believed
in the authenticity of the narrative and saw it into print, later
publishing a lengthy defense of Maldonado’s claims. Skeptics
quickly attacked the work, and by the mid-19th century it had
been established as spurious by further discovery, especially the
earlier voyages of Malaspina and Vancouver, but at the time of
publication it caused a lively debate and fueled further interest
in northwest exploration. In fact, as late as 1818, John Barrow
hedged his bets on the validity of Maldonado’s assertions, and
included the account in his epic collection of Arctic voyages.
The first map included here, which takes up an entire folding
sheet, traces Maldonado’s supposed route through the polar
region. The other six maps are contained on a single sheet and
depict various points in the polar regions. The folding plan
contains three topographical views of the Straits of Anian. “The
views were designed by Maldonado to illustrate what he claimed
were the landmarks of the strait, the location of the port and
the place where he proposed to build fortifications. Amoretti
also inserted some maps to show what the Strait of Anian looked like according to other authors, and a modern polar map
on which he marked the course of Maldonado to Bering Strait, which he thus seemed to identify as Maldonado’s Strait of
Anian. The text is substantially the same as that of the document belonging to the Duque de Infantando. The work is
interesting because of Amoretti’s cartographical history of the Strait of Anian and the later Russian voyages” – Wagner.
Though an apocryphal voyage, Maldonado’s work informed and energized generations of northwest and Arctic explorers,
and helped fix the gaze of explorers on discoveries such as the Bering Strait and the Northwest Passage.
HOWES F95. LADA-MOCARSKI 66. WICKERSHAM 6644. LANDE 20. SABIN 44109. HILL 597. HOWGEGO,
IMAGINARY VOYAGES AND INVENTED WORLDS M10. Henry R. Wagner, “Apocryphal Voyages to the Northwest
Coast of America,” in PROCEEDINGS OF THE AMERICAN ANTIQUARIAN SOCIETY, Vol. 41, Part I, April 1931,
pp.179-234.
$9500.

One of the First California Gold Rush Books
34. Foster, George G.: THE GOLD REGIONS OF CALIFORNIA: BEING A SUCCINCT DESCRIPTION OF
THE GEOGRAPHY, HISTORY, TOPOGRAPHY, AND GENERAL FEATURES OF CALIFORNIA: INCLUDING A CAREFULLY PREPARED ACCOUNT OF THE GOLD REGIONS OF THAT FORTUNATE COUNTRY.
PREPARED FROM OFFICIAL DOCUMENTS AND OTHER AUTHENTIC SOURCES. New York: Dewitt &
Davenport, Tribune Buildings, 1848. 80pp. plus [12]pp. of advertisements. Frontispiece map. Original printed wrappers.
Spine perished (but still sturdily bound), wrappers a bit soiled and with some small chips at edges. Impeccably clean internally, and a very good copy. Untrimmed. In a half morocco box.

An odd and apparently unrecorded variant of Foster’s early and important
book on the gold regions of California, with “Second Edition” printed
on the wrapper, but the titlepage has no edition statement at all, which
implies that it is a first edition titlepage. This copy also has the same
number of advertisement leaves as Kurutz notes for the first edition (the
number of which differs in subsequent editions). This would appear,
then, to be the first edition titlepage and text of Foster’s work bound up
in second edition wrappers.
Edward Eberstadt called this “the first considerable pamphlet on the Gold
Regions and but two others (Sherwood and Simpson) are contemporary
with it.” “Foster, in his eloquent and stirring introduction...correctly
predicted that a fortune could be made by the enterprising blacksmith,
wheelwright, carpenter, shoemaker, etc. This slender work is a useful anthology of some of the earliest reports of the gold discovery and
features the writings of Farnham, Mason, Doniphan, Larkin, Folsom,
Fremont, Colton, and articles from the June and August issues of the
CALIFORNIAN” – Kurutz. The frontispiece map shows California
from Los Angeles to Sutter Buttes, with the Gold Region encircled by a
dotted line. According to Wheat, the map is one of the first to mention
the Gold Region. An important early gold rush book, in an odd variant.
The Streeter copy was bought by the Nebraska Rare Book Company in
1968 for $110. It reappeared at Swann Galleries in 2001, where it was
bought by the Reese Company. We sold it to a private collector who
still owns it.
KURUTZ 250a, 250b. GRAFF 1387. HOWES F287, “aa.” MINTZ
160. ROCQ 15810. STREETER SALE 2529. COWAN, p.219 (3rd ed).
SABIN 25225. WHEAT GOLD RUSH 77. WHEAT GOLD REGION
39. EBERSTADT 107:55-58. DECKER 24:68. HOWELL 50:85.
$6250.

A Classic American Color Plate Book
35. Frémaux, Leon J.: NEW ORLEANS CHARACTERS. [New
Orleans]: Peychaud & Garcia, 1876. Lithographed and mounted on
cloth guards throughout, titlepage with oval handcolored vignette,
sixteen handcolored plates, each with title beneath. Folio. Publisher’s
half black morocco and pebbled-cloth boards, front cover ornately
stamped in gilt, “NEW ORLEANS CHARACTERS.” Front joint
starting. Very good. In a black half morocco box.
A rare collection of handcolored portraits of 19th-century life in
New Orleans, accorded a “b” in Howes, and only the second copy
handled by this firm in forty years.
“Costume books and illustrations of typical trades and occupations,
so common in European color plate books, are comparatively rare
in America. This book of New Orleans street characters may be the
best example of the genre printed in the United States” – Reese. It
clearly helped that Frémaux, a Louisiana native, empathized with his
subjects. He has managed to truly capture not only the individuals
but also to embody the varied and colorful character of the city of
New Orleans itself. His training as an engineer and cartographer
would have served Frémaux well when it came to recording the
details that make an image memorable: the pearl earring of Rose
Nicaud, the first coffee vendor in New Orleans (see the final plate);
the drummer’s toeless shoe (plate six of the man who drummed
up business for auctioneer, Placide J. Spear). Three of the plates
are of characters from the “professional” classes and are probably
all portraits of individuals that their contemporaries would have
recognized: the first plate “A Cotton Classer” is of Jules Lemairé,
whilst the second plate (“Sugar broker & Weigher”) is apparently
a double portrait of people named Buck Miller and O’Connell.
The remaining plates are all of street vendors or workers, and,

whilst they are all drawn from life, they are more generic in nature – the two exceptions of identified individuals are the
drummer and coffee seller already mentioned. The titles beneath each plate are in English (7) or English and Louisiana
patois (5). Each plate is numbered, nine with a small number in the lower left corner of the image, but seven have the
number incorporated into the image itself; “1” is stamped onto the cotton bale; “2” is on the weighing machine; “10” is
on the side of the hand-wagon, etc.
A classic American color plate book which offers a new and improved take on the twin European traditions of suites of
plates of regional costume and street cries.
HOWES F362, “b.” BENNETT, p.44. REESE, STAMPED WITH A NATIONAL CHARACTER 93.
$10,000.

With the Rufus Sage Map
36. Fremont, John C.: NARRATIVE OF THE EXPLORING EXPEDITION TO THE ROCKY MOUNTAINS,
IN THE YEAR 1842; AND TO OREGON AND NORTH CALIFORNIA, IN THE YEARS 1843-44. Syracuse.
1847. 427pp. plus large folding map, two plates, and [2]pp. advertisements. Original brown publisher’s cloth, spine gilt.
Extremities lightly worn. Small tissue repair to inner margin of map verso. Very minor scattered foxing. Very good.
Considered by Howes and other authorities the “best edition” because of its inclusion of Rufus B. Sage’s superb map of the
West, which otherwise appeared only in Sage’s book of the preceding year. It is far rarer than the regular Fremont map,
which it resembles in many respects. Fremont’s narrative is one of the most important of western explorations, chronicling
his trip over the Oregon Trail and into the Great Basin. It was published in numerous editions.
HOWES F370. ZAMORANO 80, 39 (ref). MINTZ 165. WAGNER-CAMP 115:9. TWENEY 89, 22 (ref). GRAFF 1433.
STREETER SALE 3132. WHEAT TRANSMISSISSIPPI 527. REESE, BEST OF THE WEST 86 (ref).
$5750.

A Classic Peruvian History
37. Garcilaso de la Vega, “El Inca”: HISTORIA GENERAL
DEL PERV TRATA EL DESCVBRIMIENTO DEL; Y COMO
LO GANARON LOS ESPAÑOLES. LAS GUERRAS CIUILES
QUE HUUO ENTRE PIÇARROS, Y ALMAGROS, SOBRE
LA PARTIJA DE LA TIERRA. CASTIGO Y LEUANTAMIETO DE TIRANOS: Y OTROS SUCESSOS PARTICULARES QUE EN LA HISTORIA SE CONTIENEN. ESCRITA
POR EL YNCA GARCILASSO DE LA VEGA. [Cordova: Por
la viuda de Andres Barrera, y à su costa, 1617]. Large woodcut
vignette on title. Folio. Contemporary limp vellum. Some minor
worming with occasional loss, title shaved with loss of imprint,
a few other leaves shaved with loss of catchwords. Very good.
An unsophisticated copy of El Inca’s history of Peru: a fundamental
history of early America, here in its second issue, differing from
the first only in its variant titlepage.
The second issue of the second part of Garcilaso de la Vega’s
famous HISTORIA GENERAL... or “Royal Commentaries”
which had been published first, a few months earlier in Cordova,
in 1616. This issue includes the same text block as the first, with
only a variant titlepage with a different and larger vignette of
the Virgin, and the words “y à su costa” added to the imprint.
The first issue is virtually unobtainable and is known in only
two copies (at the Bibliothèque Nationale and the John Carter
Brown Library). The text and title for the first issue were probably printed in late 1616, indeed the errata leaf includes the date
“12. de Novembre de 1616” and the JCB copy contains both
the 1616 and 1617 titlepages. For the present second issue, the
1616 title was cancelled and a new reset titlepage dated 1617
was added to the original printing of the text.
The two parts of Vega’s history are actually considered to be two
separate but complementary works, which were originally published separately. This second “part” is largely concerned
with the period between the Spanish conquest and the civil war in the area. The critic, Menendez y Pelayo, called the
HISTORIA GENERAL... “the most genuinely American book that has ever
been written, and perhaps the only one in which a reflection of the soul of the
conquered races has survived.” “Like the first part, the second is a commentary
rather than a history, for...’El Inca’ quotes largely from other writers...always carefully indicating the quotations and naming the authors. But his memory was well
stored with anecdotes that he had heard when a boy; and with these he enlivens
the narrative” – Winsor, p.569.
Garcilaso de la Vega, known as “El Inca,” was born in Peru and spent his formative
years there, living out his later life in Spain. His father was a Spanish conquistador
and a participant in the events that his son chronicles, while his mother was an
Inca princess born in Cuzco. “He was a gentleman of refinement and possessed
of much learning, speaking Spanish and Quichua from infancy. A descendant of
the proud race of the Incas, he was a most industrious and careful historian of the
evil fortunes of his race, as well as a chronicler of the victories of the conquerors” – Maggs. Vega’s contemporary record of the early Spanish period in Peru
is most valuable, as it is based on eyewitness testimony and personal observation.
EUROPEAN AMERICANA 617/55. FIELD 590 (note). LeCLERC 614. MAGGS
BIBLIOTHECA AMERICANA VI:413. OCLC 11494608. MEDINA (BHA) 658.
PALAU 354789. SABIN 98755. WINSOR II, p.575.
$16,000.

George’s First Work, Attacking Railroad Land Grants
38. George, Henry: OUR LAND AND LAND POLICY, NATIONAL AND
STATE [wrapper title]. San Francisco. 1871. 48pp. plus folding colored map.
Original printed wrappers. Text block stitched together and loosely laid into
wrappers, and apparently never bound in. Wrappers a bit soiled and worn. Map

with a long closed tear, with no loss. One text leaf torn in outer margin, not affecting text. Overall, about very good. In
a cloth chemise.
Henry George’s rare first book, putting forth in early form some of the ideas for which the economist and reformer became
famous. George holds that the private ownership of land is injurious to society as a whole, and argues that public lands
should not be given in large grants to railroads, speculators, or corporations, but to actual settlers and workers themselves,
who need the land and natural resources to create wealth. “With tremendous power and farsightedness, he attacks the
railroads and land grants, boldly giving names and specific cases of wrongdoing. The especially prepared map shows the
immense extent of the ‘Railroad Reservations’ in California” – Howell. George also calls for taxes on land values and the
abolition of other taxes that he sees as injurious to workers and investors as well. Much of the text relates specifically to
land issues in California, often involving mining and railroads. An important and rare work of American economic thought.
HOWES G105, “aa.” COWAN, p.233. HOWELL 50:482.
$3500.

An Important Early Guatamala Imprint
39. [Gonzalez Bustillo, Juan]: RAZON PUNTUAL DE LOS SUCESSOS MAS MEMORABLES, Y DE LOS EXTRAGOS, Y DAÑOS QUE HA PADECIDO LA CIUDAD DE GUATEMALA, Y SU VECINDARIO, DESDE
QUE SE FUNDO EN EL PARAGE LLAMADO CIUDAD
VIEJA, O ALMOLONGA, Y DE DONDE SE TRASLADO A
EL EN QUE ACTUALMENTE SE HALLA. En el pueblo de
Mixco [Guatemala]: Oficina de Don Antonio Sanchez Cubillas,
1774. [2],12pp. plus integral blank. Folio. Stitched as issued. Light
marginal dampstaining, else very good.
An historical account of the earthquakes in Guatemala from 1541
through the devastating 1773 Santa Marta earthquake, which killed
hundreds and caused the capital city to be relocated. After the 1773
earthquake the capital city of Guatemala (Antigua) was provisionally
moved to Mixco; whilst there, a printing house was established,
where this work was printed, which includes relevant historical
information on the seismic activity of the region.
This work is closely associated with similar texts also attributed
to Gonzalez Bustillo, such as RAZON PARTICULAR DE LOS
TEMPLOS, CASES DE COMUNIDADED, Y EDIFICIOS PUBLICOS, Y POR MAYOR DEL NUMERO DE LOS VECINOS
DE LA CAPITAL GUATEMALA...; EXTRACTO O RELACION
DE LOS AUTOS DE RECONOCIMIENTO PRACTICADO
EN VIRTUD...DE ESTOS REINOS DE GUATEMALA; and
DEMONSTRACION DE LAS PROPORCIONES CIERTAS, Y
DUDOSAS, E IMPROPORCIONES, O DEFECTOS QUE OFRECE EL PUEBLO, O VALLE DE XALAPA. All of these deal
with the devastation left by the earthquake of 1773.
“These rare tracts are among the earliest works printed at Mixco,
a palace not mentioned by Archdeacon Cotton” – Sabin, referring
to this, and other imprints on the same subject. A scarce imprint,
of which only a handful of institutional copies are recorded. None
have appeared at auction.
MEDINA, GUATEMALA 383. PALAU 105115, 248815. SABIN
27811.
$6500.
40. Gorham, George C.: THE STORY OF THE ATTEMPTED ASSASSINATION OF JUSTICE FIELD BY A
FORMER ASSOCIATE ON THE SUPREME BENCH OF CALIFORNIA. [San Francisco? N.d., but ca. 1890]. 198pp.
Original blue cloth, gilt spine. Slight wear at spine ends and corners. Very good. This copy with pasted corrections.
Field went to California in 1849 and began a long legal career which led to his appointment by Lincoln to the U.S. Supreme Court. His finding of fraudulence in the will of Senator Sharon as submitted by Sarah Althea Hill and her attorney,
David Terry, led to a threat on Justice Field’s life by Terry. Eventually, Terry was shot dead by Field’s bodyguard. This
is one of the few copies with correction slips pasted over some passages, as noted by Howes.
HOWES G259. COWAN, p.244.
$2000.

J.H. Green Gets Organized to Stop Gambling
41. [Green, Jonathan H.]: CONSTITUTION AND BYE-LAWS OF THE NEW YORK ASSOCIATION FOR THE
SUPPRESSION OF GAMBLING [caption title]. New York: Brown & Eckler, 1850. 16pp. Dbd. Edges sprinkled. Very
light scattered foxing. Very good plus.
An extremely rare anti-gambling tract and charter for a new New York anti-gambling society. It contains a mission statement from the reformed gambler and now “General Executive Agent and Corresponding Secretary of the New York Association for the Suppression of Gambling,” Jonathan H. Green, author of GAMBLING UNMASKED! and various other
works purporting to tell the truth about various gambling tricks. Green lays out his seven-point plan, chief among which
is the formation of an Intelligence Office, “by means of which merchants, banking, insurance, and all other public institutions may learn whether persons in their employ, or with whom they have pecuniary dealings, are wasting their substance
at the gaming table.” He also recommends more pedestrian methods of control, such as providing advice and counsel,
and petitioning state governments. Also provided are the articles of the association constitution and its by-laws, as well
as a list of rules and regulations for the new Intelligence Office. While all editions of this pamphlet are very scarce, this
variant, with sixteen pages printed by Brown & Eckler rather than twelve by William S. Dorr, is slightly more so, with
only one copy recorded by OCLC at Yale University.
OCLC 887139492.
$3000.

Mormon View of Their Expulsion from Missouri
42. Greene, John P.: FACTS RELATIVE TO THE EXPULSION OF
THE MORMONS FROM THE STATE OF MISSOURI, UNDER
THE “EXTERMINATING ORDER.” Cincinnati: Printed by R.P.
Brooks, 1839. 43pp. Original plain blue wrappers; wrappers detached. In
a half morocco and cloth slipcase.
First edition, second issue. In 1838, Missouri governor Lilburn Boggs
ordered: “The Mormons must be treated as enemies, and must be exterminated or driven from the State, if necessary.” The author John
Portineus Greene (a brother-in-law of Brigham Young) was appointed to
gather documentary evidence of the ensuing repression, some of which
he witnessed personally, and which he published circa July 1839. “This
gives the story of the expulsion from the Mormon point of view. The
expulsion created such a wave of condemnation against the Governor
and authorities of the state of Missouri that two years later the General
Assembly of the state published DOCUMENT CONTAINING THE
CORRESPONDENCE, ORDERS, &c. IN RELATION TO THE DISTURBANCES WITH THE MORMONS.... Greene’s FACTS gives much
material from the rare Assembly Document of 1841. Both are essential
to the history of the Church” – Streeter.
This second state is distinguished by a title page with a different setting
of type, omitting “or Latter Day Saints” from the title, and by having
the plain blue wrappers rather than printed wrappers. There is also a
difference in the signature markings; here page 25 is marked D, while in
the first state it is marked C, although they are otherwise clearly the same
setting of type. This copy descended through the family of the author.
Only three copies of either issue have been traced at auction since 1968.
This is the first copy this firm has handled.
CRAWLEY 55. FLAKE 3710. GRAFF 1648. HOWES G382, “aa.” MORMON FIFTY
10. SABIN 28606. STREETER SALE 2270.
$12,500.

With an Excellent Inscription from the Author
about the Lawsuits Surrounding the Book
43. Haley, J. Evetts: THE XIT RANCH OF TEXAS AND THE EARLY DAYS
OF THE LLANO ESTACADO. Chicago: The Lakeside Press, 1929. [16],261pp.
plus illustrations and maps. Frontis. Original gilt cloth, t.e.g. Slight abrasion on spine
cloth, else fine.
Inscribed by Haley on the front free endpaper to the noted Texas bookman, Al Lowman: “For Al Lowman this book, one page of which resulted in over ten million dollars in libel suits – fortunately won by the defendants, the XIT people, and J. Evetts
Haley. Aug. 8, 1965.”

Haley’s first book, and a foundation work on ranching in the Panhandle. Shortly after publication Haley was sued for
libel by members of the Spikes family, who alleged that comments made in chapter eight were damaging. These and other
connected suits caused this first edition to be withdrawn from sale. Inscribed copies of this book are scarce.
ADAMS HERD 969. ADAMS SIX-GUNS 894. REESE, SIX SCORE 54. GRAFF 1718. BASIC TEXAS BOOKS 82.
HOWES H39, “aa.” VANDALE 82. ROBINSON 3. DOBIE, p.104. REESE, BEST OF THE WEST 247 (note).
$2250.

Original Civil War Artwork in the Aftermath of a Mississippi Battle
44. [Harper’s Weekly]: [Civil War]: [PENCIL SKETCH OF IUKA, MISSISSIPPI, DRAWN FOR H arper ’ s W eeKly ,
1862]. [Iuka, Ms. ca. October 1862]. Pencil sketch, with ink caption, 5¼ x 9 inches. Old central vertical fold, with ink
caption at foot of image and twelve-line description on verso. Near fine. Matted.
A well-executed pencil sketch of Iuka, Mississippi, drawn after the capture of the town by Union troops under Gen. William
Rosecrans, which served as the basis for an engraving that appeared in the Oct. 4, 1862 issue of HARPER’S WEEKLY.
A Union soldier rides across the foreground, with the Tennessee River and a rail bridge on the Memphis & Charlestown
Railroad line behind him. In the center background are the building of the Iuka Springs House, the waters of which the
verso caption claims “possess many medical qualities.”
The battle of Iuka took place on Sept. 19, 1862, in which
smaller elements from the Southern forces of both sides
sought to prevent one another from reinforcing larger
armies to the north in Tennessee under the command of
generals Braxton Bragg and Don Carlos Buell.
$1100.

Illustrated World Geography, Printed in Hawaii
45. [Hawaii]: Woodbridge, William C.: HE HOIKEHONUA, HE MEA IA E HOAKAKA’II KE ANO O
KA HONUA NEI, A ME NA MEA MALUNA IHO.
Oahu, Hawaii: Mea pai palapa’la a na misionari, 1845.
vii,[5],[7]-197pp. including numerous woodcut illustrations. Early paper boards, cloth spine. Front hinge
repaired. Minor foxing. Else very good.
The heavily illustrated third edition of a Hawaiianlanguage world geography, after the first two editions of
1832 and 1836. “Although based largely on Woodbridge’s
geography, this unusually lavishly illustrated work has a
section not found in that work. Following preliminary
matters, there appears (on pp.43-52) a general geographic

description of each of the main Hawaiian islands, ending with comments on ‘Na moku kanaka ole’ (the islands with people),
or Molokini, Kaula, Lehua, and Nihoa” – Forbes. With numerous woodcuts depicting both Hawaiian and foreign scenes.
FORBES 1552. JUDD 278. SABIN 105096
$2500.

Naval Researchers in the Amazon
46. Herndon, William Lewis: [AUTOGRAPH MANUSCRIPT LETTER BOOK OF U.S. NAVAL LIEUTENANT
WILLIAM LEWIS HERNDON]. [At sea, and in Tarma, Peru. 1848-1851]. [43]pp. Small folio. Contemporary marbled
boards, neatly rebacked in gilt-ruled calf. Boards rubbed, with a few small patches torn away from front board, corners and
edges worn. Contemporary bookplate on front pastedown. Text clean and legible. About very good. In a cloth clamshell
box, gilt leather label.
The entries commence with two lists of items belonging to the engineering department on the U.S.S. Iris, followed by Herndon’s outgoing
correspondence during his command of that vessel, and a final two-page
letter to Passed Midshipman Lardner Gibbon written at Tarma, Peru
on June 30, 1851. The correspondence dwells primarily on various
engineering problems and administrative issues. Included, however, is
an unusual five-page letter dated aboard the Iris at Laguna in March of
1848 to an unidentified recipient, but probably Matthew C. Perry, commanding the Home Squadron off Mexico during the Mexican-American
War. The letter reports the results of Herndon’s meetings at Sisal with
Military Commandant Don Alonzo Azuar regarding Indian involvement
in the conflict, and with the senior Spanish Naval Officer present, Don
Francisco Garcia di Salas, commander of the brig Nervian, regarding
the landing of guns and munitions.
The final letter in the volume is of great significance. It is Herndon’s
instructions to Passed Midshipman Lardner Gibbon regarding his further
exploration of the Amazon following their separation at Tarma, Peru on
July 1, 1851. Herndon assigned Gibbon a different route of discovery
so that “while I gave my own personal attention to the countries drained
by the upper Marañon, Mr. Gibbon might explore some, and gather all
the information he could respecting others, of the Bolivian tributaries
of the Amazon.” This letter provides Gibbon with guidance as to the
route he is to follow and the importance of minimizing risk to himself
to ensure that the results of their exploration might be preserved. The
letter is printed verbatim in the first volume of Herndon and Gibbon’s
EXPLORATION OF THE VALLEY OF THE AMAZON (Washington,
1854, pp.33-34). Herndon’s report of his exploration of the main trunk
of the Amazon is the subject of the first volume of that work; Gibbon’s
report of his journey is the subject of the second volume.
Six years later, then a navy captain in command of the ill-fated U.S. Mail
Steamer Central America, Herndon perished with 426 passengers and
crew when the ship foundered on September 12. Before the ship sank
Herndon organized and directed the evacuation of many passengers,
including all the women and children. Herndon’s heroism prompted
the construction of the Herndon Monument at the U.S. Naval Academy
in 1860.
$6500.

A Description of Le Maire’s Great Pacific Voyage and with the Rare Portrait of the Navigator
47. Herrera, Antonio de, and Jacques Le Maire: DESCRIPTION DES INDES OCCIDENTALES, QU’ON APPELLE AUJOURDHUY LE NOUVEAU MONDE...AVEC LA NAVIGATION DU VAILLANT CAPTAINE DE
MER JAQUES LE MAIRE. Amsterdam: Chez Michel Colin, 1622. Printed title-leaf, engraved title-leaf, two dedication leaves,103,[1],[6],107-254pp. including five engraved illustrations in the text of the Le Maire narrative, plus the rare
engraved portrait of Le Maire and seventeen maps (sixteen double-sheet, one folding). Folio. 18th-century contemporary
style vellum, string ties. Modern bookplate on front pastedown, ex-Middle Temple Library, with several small old stamps
on front free endpaper and two unobtrusive circular stamps on titlepage. Titlepage a bit tanned, with small repair in upper edge. Short repaired tear to bottom edge of leaf P1, occasional light smudging or soiling in margins. Overall a quite
handsome copy in very good condition. In a cloth chemise and half morocco and cloth slipcase, spine gilt.
One of the classic descriptions of the Spanish conquests in the New World: a work of great rarity and importance. This
copy contains the rare engraved portrait of Le Maire, found in only a small number of copies.

The first publication of Jacques Le Maire’s journal of one of the greatest early Pacific voyages and circumnavigations, that of Le Maire and
Schouten in 1615 and 1616. Le Maire’s journal, which occupies pages
107-174 of this book, describes the voyage of trade and discovery,
launched by one of the most aggressive Netherlands traders in this
era of Dutch expansion. The expedition sailed around Cape Horn,
explored the Pacific coast of South America, and pursued the search
for Terra Australis.
“Partly inspired by Quiros and motivated by Dutch trading zeal,
this was the essential precursor to Tasman’s voyage; indeed Tasman
made great use of Le Maire’s mapping of the ocean. The Le Maire
voyage, the last of the seventeenth century expeditions to search for
the unknown continent from the east, was responsible for extensive
discoveries in the Pacific, shown in excellent detail on the various
maps published here” – Hordern House.
These include Le Maire’s map of his Pacific route and of New Guinea,
definitely establishing it to be an island, entirely altering European
knowledge of the archipelago, which had been unchanged since 1545.
There are also five engraved views, showing the expedition in Patagonia, a Polynesian sailing canoe, the anchorage at Cocos Island,
natives at Cocos, and the isle of Hoorn.
The small map on the engraved titlepage is of particular importance
as the first cartographic representation of California as an island.
The first section of this work is the second (and first French) edition
of a section of Antonio de Herrera’s HISTORIA GENERAL..., first
published in Madrid in 1601. This is one of the classic descriptions
of the Spanish conquests in the New World. The magnificent series
of double-sheet maps illustrating the book includes thirteen of North,
Central, and South America, with important maps of the West Indies,
the Americas, the coasts of Central and South America, the interior
of Mexico, Terra Firme, and the west coast of South America. The
other four are particularly important representations of the Pacific. One in particular, larger than the others, shows Le
Maire’s route through the ocean, with detailed mapping of the Pacific island groups visited and of New Guinea. The
third section of the texts consists of brief accounts of other voyages into the Pacific, and Pedro de Cevallos’ account of
the Spanish possessions in the New World.
There were Latin and Dutch editions in the same year, differing slightly
in their makeup; Wagner assigns priority to this French edition, and this
copy conforms to Wagner’s record number “12a” with Michel Colin listed
in the imprint.
A nice and complete copy of Le Maire’s rare account of his great Pacific
voyage, with the rare Le Maire portrait.
WAGNER SPANISH SOUTHWEST 12a. BORBA DE MORAES, p.400.
TIELE pp.56-57, 314-16. JCB (3)II:166. EUROPEAN AMERICANA
622/67. MEDINA BHA 455n. TIELE-MULLER 295. SABIN 31543.
STREIT II:1532.
$22,500.

Important Indian Linguistic Item
48. Hill, George W.: VOCABULARY OF THE SHOSHONE LANGUAGE. Salt Lake City. 1877. 36pp. Original green printed wrappers.
Very minor wear and soiling. Near fine. In a half morocco box.
First edition, issued by the author. As early as 1855, Alexander Ross in his
FUR HUNTERS OF THE FAR WEST had included a two-page “Snake
Language” word list, but Hill’s work is the most comprehensive vocabulary
of English-Shoshone to have been published. Not in Streeter, Pilling, or
Graff, and a rarity of western Indian linguistics.
AYER, INDIAN LINGUISTICS (SHOSHONE) 3. JONES 1590. SIEBERT
SALE 1049.
$7500.

With Extraordinary Lithographs of Places in Idaho
49. [Idaho]: HISTORY OF IDAHO TERRITORY SHOWING ITS RESOURCES AND ADVANTAGES; WITH
ILLUSTRATIONS DESCRIPTIVE OF ITS SCENERY, RESIDENCES, FARMS, MINES, MILLS, HOTELS,
BUSINESS HOUSES, SCHOOLS, CHURCHES, &c. San Francisco: Wallace W. Elliott & Co., 1884. [9],20-304,[1]
pp. plus maps and numerous unnumbered leaves of lithographs. Folio. Publisher’s cloth, tooled in blind and gilt, neatly
rebacked in red leather stamped in gilt. First few leaves with light wear at edges, some light soiling. Some light wear and
soiling to text, a few scattered edge tears. Very good.
The first “full-scale history of Idaho” (Howes). This work contains illustrations of Idaho Territory’s prominent citizens
and their homes, including many specific ranches and farms; many of the buildings in Boise as well as street scenes and
views of other towns; mines, mills, and other industries of the Territory; and a map of the territory with an inset of Old
Faithful Geyser. The frontispiece is a view of Shoshone Falls on the Snake River. The introductory remarks indicate the
text has been divided into twenty-six sections for easy reference, including a history of Northwest Territory; missionaries
and immigration; a description of Idaho Territory’s physical features, climate, soils, and natural resources; the “state of
society in the Territory,” biographical sketches of prominent citizens, and public schools; the native peoples and animals;
and “miscellaneous historical matters.” In the section entitled “Primitive Inhabitants,” the native tribes of the area are
listed, with a brief description of each:
“The Pend d’Oreilles are peaceable, industrious, and, in the main, self-supporting. Many of them have adopted the dress,
and, in a measure, the customs and habits of civilized people....The Kootenay’s are an indolent, thriftless people, too
cowardly to fight, too indolent to work, and many of them too lazy to hunt....The Shoshones are well supplied with good
horses, and warmly and decently clad, with the single exception, dirt.”
And so forth. There is an extensive section on the Nez Perce encompassing the Nez Perce War and efforts to relocate
the tribe to a reservation.

This work contains a remarkable group of lithographs illustrating ranches, houses, and properties in the Territory, making
it a tremendous visual resource for the American West.
HOWES I2, “aa.” EBERSTADT 131:349.
$6000.

A Western Hunting Rarity
50. Isbell, F.A.: 1852 – 1870. MINING AND HUNTING IN THE FAR WEST. Stevenson, Ct.: [J.S. Stewart, Printer
and Bookbinder, [n.d. 1899]. 41pp. Frontispiece portrait. Textured brown boards, gilt. Spine rubbed, joints tender, with small
losses. Internally fresh and clean. Very good. In a half burgundy morocco and cloth slipcase and cloth chemise, spine gilt.
A rare work, privately printed, listed by Eberstadt in 1953 at $300. “Isbell went to California as a young man by way of
Cape Horn in 1852 and from that time until 1870, except for two trips back to his home in Connecticut, he hunted or
worked in the mines of California and Idaho. He learned fairly soon that hunting could often be more profitable than
working as a miner, though in the end he seems to have accumulated quite
a stake from mining. He tells some great hunting stories and his account
of life in Idaho, where he went after hearing about the gold discoveries
there in 1862 is most interesting” – Streeter. “One of the more sought of
western narratives” – Eberstadt. Not in Cowan.
HOWES I87, “b.” KURUTZ 355a. STREETER SALE 4118. EBERSTADT
132:361. GRAFF 2162.
$8500.

A Murderous Family on the Frontier
51. James, John T.: THE BENDERS IN KANSAS. Wichita: The KanOkla Publishing Company, 1913. 173pp., with in-text illustrations. 12mo.
Original pictorial wrappers. Rubbing and a few small marginal chips to
wrappers, spine chipped, small separations at hinges. Light tanning, else
internally clean. Very good.
“A full history of those unparalleled killers, related by their defense lawyer,
who must have known the facts” – Adams. The Bender family immigrated
to Kansas in 1870 with a small group of spiritualists, and opened a general
store and guest house for travellers going farther west, but soon developed
a penchant for murdering their guests. After they fled in 1873, when a relative of one of their victims came inquiring about his missing brother, ten
bodies and a number of body parts were found buried on their property. In
1889 another relative of one of the victims tracked down two women living
in Michigan whom she accused of admitting to be the female members of
the Bender family. They were arrested and returned to Kansas for trial,
but their identities could not be proven.
A rare firsthand account of one of the first sensationalized stories of mass
murder. Not in McDade.
ADAMS SIX-GUNS 1154.

$3500.

A Key Overland Guide
52. Johnson, Overton, and William H. Winter: ROUTE ACROSS THE ROCKY MOUNTAINS, WITH A DESCRIPTION OF OREGON AND CALIFORNIA; THEIR GEOGRAPHICAL FEATURES, THEIR RESOURCES, SOIL,
CLIMATE, PRODUCTIONS.... Lafayette, In.: John B. Semans, Printer, 1846. 152pp. Original green drab boards, cloth
spine. Cloth worn, hinges cracked but solid. Corners worn. Bookplate on front pastedown, contemporary ink inscription
on front fly leaf. Some light foxing. Very good. In a red half morocco and cloth slipcase and chemise, spine gilt.
One of the earliest and rarest overland guide books to the Oregon Trail, chronologically the second such guide, preceded
only by the Hastings guide of 1845. The authors went overland to Oregon in 1843. Winter went to California the following year, then returned to Indiana, where he arranged to publish this guide book in time for the 1846 emigrant season.
The book provides a detailed account of the 1843 trip, a long description of Oregon, Winter’s route to California, the
Bear Flag movement, gold at Santa Barbara, and northern California. The return route from California is also described,
and there is a table of distances in the rear. Winter eventually settled in the Napa-Sonoma area.
This is the issue has corrected text on pages 26 and 36. A rarity, afforded a “d” by Howes, who calls it “one of the greatest
of early overland narratives.” This copy bears an ownership inscription which reads: “Jno. M.Gowan / Johnson classmate
in / college for 3 years.” A later hand has indicated that this was Wabash College, in Crawfordsville. A key guide and
important work of Western Americana, with an interesting association.
GRAFF 2221. HOWES J142, “d.” SABIN 36260. STREETER SALE 3145. WAGNER-CAMP 122. COWAN, p.315.
REESE, BEST OF THE WEST 90.
$20,000.

Connecting Denver to the East by Rail
53. [Kansas Central Railway]: STATEMENT OF THE CONDITION
AND RESOURCES OF THE KANSAS CENTRAL RAILWAY (NARROW GAUGE) FROM LEAVENWORTH, KANSAS TO DENVER,
COLORADO. Leavenworth: Printed at the office of the Kansas Farmer,
1871. 19pp. plus partially colored folding lithograph map. Original blue
gilt printed wrappers. Some tanning and light dampstaining. Map with a
few scattered fox marks and some discoloration along folds. Very good. In
a blue morocco and cloth clamshell box.
A prospectus for the Kansas Central Railway, which proposed to connect
Denver with the Missouri River at Leavenworth, Kansas. Considered to
be one of the most significant attempts to connect Denver with eastern
states and transport, the railway managed only to construct approximately
165 miles of narrow gauge track west to Miltonvale, Kansas between its
foundation in 1871 and 1882. The railway was then subsumed by Union
Pacific, which by 1890 had reconstructed the existing track as a standard
gauge line. “Not in McMurtrie. The map is of exceptional interest, with
various routes marked in red. The report of Professor Mudge describes
the country to be opened up by the new route through the Delaware
strip” – Eberstadt.
EBERSTADT 137:274. GRAFF 2273. HAWLEY & FARLEY 240.
$2000.

Rare and Important

54. Keeler, Julius M.: MINING MAP OF INYO COUNTY. San Francisco: Lith. Britton & Rey, [1884]. Colored
lithographed map, 16 x 17½ inches, printed on brown paper. Includes a colored illustration of Mount Whitney, as well as
descriptive text. Folding into original printed paper wallet-style covers, printed advertisements on inner flaps. Cover a bit
rubbed. Near fine. In a half morocco clamshell case.
A scarce map of Inyo County in east-central California. The map promotes the mining potential and recreational beauty
of the county, which abuts the Nevada state line and encompasses both the highest point (Mount Whitney) and the lowest
point (Death Valley) in the continental United States. The map is the product of Julius M. Keeler, who came to California in the Gold Rush twenty-five years previous to the publication of this map, and who in the early 1870s relocated to
the Owens Lake district in Inyo County, eventually founding the town of Keeler. The map includes a great amount of
geographical detail. The various districts are individually colored and the various types of ores to be found are identified
by letters corresponding to a key. For those foolhardy enough to consider cutting through Death Valley, it is noted that
“emigrants perished here in 1850.” The map and the accompanying text emphasize that gold and silver are still to be
found in the county. The recreational aspects and natural resources of the area are promoted as well. The view of Mount
Whitney, from Lone Pine, is by Mollie Stevens, daughter of a local sawmill owner, and the fishing potential of the lakes
and rivers is described in detail, with attention paid to the Sierra Golden Trout.
“Published to promote the potential mineral wealth of Inyo County and the recreational value of the eastern slope of the
Sierra Nevada in the Mount Whitney region. The map names and defines the boundaries of the county’s mining districts
based on data provided by J.H. Crossman and several others acquainted with the area” – Currey & Kruska. The map
was offered in three iterations: as a plain sheet on fine book paper for fifty cents; on linen paper, in cover, seventy-five
cents; and colored, in covers, for a dollar. The present example is the most deluxe of the three options, colored and in
covers. OCLC locates a total of five copies: at the Bancroft Library, Stanford, the Huntington Library, the California
State Library, and two at Yale.
An attractive copy of the deluxe edition of an important California map.
CURREY & KRUSKA 222. NORRIS CATALOGUE 2375. OCLC 82959006, 58899122, 21738688.

$4000.

Magnificent Plates of the Mexican-American War
55. Kendall, George Wilkins, and Carl Nebel: THE WAR BETWEEN THE UNITED STATES AND MEXICO
ILLUSTRATED, EMBRACING PICTORIAL DRAWINGS OF ALL THE PRINCIPAL CONFLICTS, BY CARL
NEBEL...WITH A DESCRIPTION OF EACH BATTLE BY...KENDALL. New York & Philadelphia: Plon Brothers of
Paris for D. Appleton & Co. and George S. Appleton, 1851. iv,52pp. Twelve fine handcolored lithographic plates, heightened with gum arabic, by Bayot (11) or Bayot & Bichebois (1) after Nebel, printed by Lemercier in Paris. One engraved
map. Original front wrapper bound into half green morocco and period cloth, covers stamped in gilt, spine gilt. Very good.
A firsthand report, in words and pictures, of the first offensive war fought by the United States: the first and only edition, with superb handcolored lithographed plates of one of the most important pictorial works relating to the MexicanAmerican War.
“We have never seen anything to equal the artistic skill, perfection of design, marvellous beauty of execution, delicacy
of truth of coloring, and lifelike animation of figures...They present the most exquisite specimens ever exhibited in this
country of the art of colored lithography; and we think that great praise ought to be awarded to Mr. Kendall for having
secured such brilliant and beautiful and costly illustrations for the faithful record of the victories of the American army”
(review in the New Orleans newspaper, PICAYUNE, July 15, 1850).
Kendall was America’s first great war correspondent, and an ardent proponent of the necessity of America’s war with
Mexico. When hostilities broke out, he went at once to the Rio Grande where he joined with the Rangers, and later attached himself to the Scott expedition. For this work he keyed his text to the individual plates, and the combination affords
a detailed illustrated account of each battle. The plates are the work of the German artist, Carl Nebel, who painted the
twelve major clashes of the war. Kendall notes in his preface:
“Of the twelve illustrations accompanying his work...the greater number were drawn on the spot by the artist. So far
as regards the general configuration of the ground, fidelity of the landscape, and correctness of the works and buildings
introduced, they may be strictly relied upon. Every reader must be aware of the impossibility, in painting a battle scene,
of giving more than one feature or principal incident of the strife. The artist has ever chosen what he deemed the more
interesting as well as exciting points of each combat...in the present series of illustrations the greatest care has been taken
to avoid inaccuracies.”
The authors of EYEWITNESS TO WAR wrote approvingly that the present work “represents the climax of the confluence
of journalism and lithography on the prints of the Mexican war” and that Nebel’s images are “the eyewitness prints that
must be compared against all others.” Kendall drew on “the official reports of the different commanders and their subordinates” for the text, but “was present at many of the battles” and “personally examined the ground on which all save that
of Buena Vista were fought” (for information on this he relied on a Captain Carleton).

The plates are titled: “Battle of Palo-alto”; “Capture of Monterey”; “Battle of Buena Vista”; “Bombardment of Vera-Cruz”;
“Battle of Cerro Gordo”; “Assault of Contreras”; “Battle at Churubusco”; “Molino del Rey – attack upon the molino”;
“Molino del Rey – attack upon the casamata”; “Storming of Chapultepec – Pillow’s attack”; “Storming of Chapultepec –
Quitman’s attack”; “Gen. Scott’s entrance into Mexico.” It is interesting to note that while the work was published by D.
Appleton in New York and Philadelphia, the lithographs were produced in Paris. Both Kendall and Nebel felt that the
Paris lithographers alone were qualified to produce their images and they both spent some time in Europe overseeing the
production of the work, for which Kendall and Nebel shared all the costs. An article on Kendall in the December 1965
issue of AMERICAN LEGION MAGAZINE notes that “few [copies of this work] were printed, and some destroyed in a
fire at the Picayune” (Tom Mahoney, OUR FIRST GREAT WAR CORRESPONDENT).
BENNETT, p. 65. HAFERKORN, p.47. HOWES K76, “b.” RAINES, p.132. SABIN 37362. TYLER, PRINTS OF THE
WEST, p.78. M.A. Sandweiss, R. Stewart, & B.W. Huseman, EYEWITNESS TO WAR: PRINTS AND DAGUERREOTYPES OF THE MEXICAN WAR, 1846-1848 (Amon Carter Museum of Western Art). REESE, BEST OF THE WEST
120.
$30,000.

The Types of Cuba in Local Engravings
56. [Landaluze, Victor Patricio de (illustrator); José María de Cárdenas y Rodriguez; et al]: LOS CUBANOS
PINTADOS POR SI MISMOS. COLECCION DE TIPOS CUBANOS. EDICION DE LUJO ILLUSTRADA POR
LANDALUZE CON GRABADOS DE D. JOSE ROBLES. TOMO I. Havana: Imprenta y papelería de Barcina, 1852.
332,[2]pp. plus lithographic frontispiece, twenty engraved plates, and numerous in-text woodcuts. Modern half morocco
and marbled boards. Scattered foxing. Occasional contemporary ink and pencil graffiti and notes on plates and text leaves.
Overall very good.
One of the most important works of costumbrismo in Latin America, and the first collection of its kind in Cuba, with
contributions from several notable Cuban writers, and illustrated by Victor Patricio de Landaluze. In the early 1800s
a large number of authors and artists in Spain participated in the costumbrismo movement, an important precursor to
later 19th-century realism that generally involved written or pictorial sketches of a particular country’s or region’s social
“types,” customs, and manners. By 1830 the movement had spread to Cuba, among both native authors and Spanish artists
traveling abroad. In the latter category was Victor Patricio de Landaluze (1828-89), the illustrator of the present volume,
who eventually settled in Cuba and founded the satirical newspaper, DON JUNÍPERO. LOS CUBANOS PINTADOS...
features twenty of Landaluze’s illustrations of Cuban types (“La coqueta,” “El tabaquero,” “El litigante,” etc.), engraved

on plates by Jose Robles, and includes numerous in-text woodcut
illustrations by Robles. The chalk-style lithographic frontispiece
view, presumably by Landaluze, depicts a crowd viewing “TIPOS
CUBANOS” in a peepshow box at an outdoor gathering.
A total of thirty-eight types are described in the volume, often in
a combination of prose, dialogue, and verse, by a variety of Cuban costumbre writers, most notably José Victoriano Betancourt,
Manuel Costales, Manuel Zequeira, and José María de Cárdenas
y Rodriguez. In her “Survey of Cuban Costumbrismo,” Roberta
Day Corbitt discusses Cárdenas at length, noting the “humorous
irony of Cervantes” in his costumbre satire. Corbitt also cites
Cuban biographer Francisco Calcagno, who states that between
Cárdenas and writer Anselmo Suárez, “the two have made the
most complete and finished picture of the physical and moral
condition of a country which was ever traced by the pen of any
writer” (Corbitt, p.43).
A significant and surprisingly rare volume.
Dawn Ades, ART IN LATIN AMERICA: THE MODERN ERA
1820-1980 (New Haven: Yale University Press, 1989), pp.85, 348.
Roberta Day Corbitt, “A Survey of Cuban Costumbrismo” in
HISPANIA, Vol. 33, No. 1 (February 1950), pp.41-45.
$13,500.

With Original Photographs of the Sierras
57. [Le Conte, Joseph]: A JOURNAL OF RAMBLINGS
THROUGH THE HIGH SIERRAS OF CALIFORNIA BY
THE “UNIVERSITY EXCURSION PARTY.” San Francisco:
Francis & Valentine, 1875. 103pp. plus nine original mounted
albumen photographs. 20th-century three-quarter morocco and
blue cloth, spine gilt. Spine sunned. Frontispiece photograph with
three small stains, and the final two photographs exhibiting some
moderate fading, else quite clean internally. A very good copy.
A rare photographically illustrated account of a tour of Yosemite
and the High Sierras, by one of the pioneer founders of the University of California. Le Conte studied with Agassiz at Harvard
before going to California to serve as professor of geology, and
he was among the charter members of the Sierra Club. This
work describes Le Conte’s first expedition, with students of the
University, into the Sierras, and the text wonderfully conveys Le
Conte’s enthusiasm for the region and its natural beauty. In his
autobiography he describes his first years in California as “very
active ones for me, the wonderful new country, so different from
any that I had previously seen, the climate, the splendid scenery,
the active, energetic people, and the magnificent field for scientific, and especially for geological investigations....” “A record
of an excursion by Prof. Le Conte and nine members of one of
the early classes of the university. It is stated that but 20 copies
were printed” – Cowan. The actual number of copies printed
was almost certainly higher, perhaps as many as 120 (twelve for
each member of the party).

A beautiful book, with superb photographs depicting the range of northern California’s natural splendor. The images are
captioned on the mounts as follows:
1)
2)
3)
4)
5)
6)
7)
8)
9)

“...Great Yosemite Fall” (frontispiece group portrait of the party).
“The Grizzly Giant....”
“The High Sierras....”
“The Gates of the Valley....”
“Bridal Veil Fall....”
“The Heart of the Sierras. Lake Tenaya.”
“Day-Dawn in Yosemite. The Merced River.”
“...North Dome, South (Half) Dome....”
“Montgomery St., San Francisco. Where our trip ended.”

HOWES L175. COWAN (1914), p.137. FARQUHAR 14a. CURREY & KRUSKA 230. KURUTZ, CALIFORNIA BOOKS
ILLUSTRATED WITH ORIGINAL PHOTOGRAPHS 27. ZAMORANO SELECT 64.
$9000.

A Landmark Depiction of the West, with Superb Plates
58. Linforth, James, editor: ROUTE FROM LIVERPOOL TO GREAT SALT LAKE VALLEY...TOGETHER WITH
A GEOGRAPHICAL AND HISTORICAL DESCRIPTION OF UTAH...ALSO, AN AUTHENTIC HISTORY OF
THE LATTER-DAY SAINTS’ EMIGRATION FROM EUROPE.... Liverpool. 1855. viii,120pp. plus folding map,
thirty plates, and woodcuts in text after Frederick H. Piercy. Quarto. Contemporary three-quarter red calf and cloth, gilt.
Minor edge wear and light soiling to boards, spine expertly repaired. Bookplates of Jay Snider and Michael Sharpe on
front pastedown. Light foxing, folding map discreetly reinforced with tissue along gutter, small stain on a few plates, one
plate with imprint shaved. A very good, handsome copy of a book often found with stained plates.
One of the most important publications devoted to the Mormon emigration, and a landmark in the artistic depiction of
western scenes. The plates are after illustrations by Frederick Piercy. “This elaborately prepared and illustrated book
was published as a monument to the Mormon emigration to Utah, and as a means of attracting further emigrants. Piercy
made a special trip to America [in 1853] to make sketches for the plates, which are some of the best western views of the
period” – Streeter. The outstanding views show New Orleans, Natchez, Vicksburg, Nauvoo, Council Bluffs, Laramie,
Fort Bridger, and Scott’s Bluff. “...One of the most elaborately and beautifully illustrated of western books” – Howes.
“...One of the basic sources of illustrated Western Americana of the period” – Taft. “One of the most illuminating maps
of the West to appear during 1855...it shows Utah in all its glory. This is not only an important map in the history of

Mormons, but is in every sense an important map in the history of the West, giving as it does a carefully drawn picture
of that entire area” – Wheat.
HOWES L359, “b.” WAGNER-CAMP 259. GRAFF 2501. FLAKE 6381. SABIN 41325. STREETER SALE 2296. Taft,
ARTISTS & ILLUSTRATORS OF THE OLD WEST, p.285. WHEAT TRANSMISSISSIPPI IV, pp.40-41. CRAWLEY
& FLAKE, A MORMON FIFTY 46. REESE, BEST OF THE WEST 135.
$30,000.

Very Rare Work in the Language of the Tarascan Indians
59. Martinez Araujo, Juan, compiler & editor: MANVAL DE LOS SANTOS SACRAMENTOS EN EL IDIOMA
DE MICHUACAN...[POR] IUAN MARTINEZ ARAVJO. Mexico:
Dona Maria de Benavides, viuda de Juan de Ribera, 1690. [7],93,[1]
leaves. Small quarto. Contemporary limp vellum, lacking ties. Some
staining. Text almost loose in binding, but holding, minor foxing,
fore-edge margin of one leaf repaired. Overall, a good plus copy of a
truly rare book.
This is the first work of Catholic liturgy and ritual written and printed
in the Tarascan language. It is from the pen of Juan Martinez Araujo,
a secular priest who was an ecclesiastical visitor “in the mountains
of the TIERRA CALIENTE of [Michoacan], and for thirty years a
priest in Punguarehuato and the parish of Archangel S. Miguel de
Tlazazalca.” The rarity of this work has been noted for more than a
century: LeClerc, writing in 1870, called it “extremement rare,” and
Sabin wrote, “not mentioned in Brunet, Rich, Brockhaus, or Stevens.”
In the twentieth century, Maggs Brothers, in their legendary series of
catalogues, BIBLIOTHECA AMERICANA, failed to list a copy in any
of the nine volumes of rarities for sale.
Tarascan is the principal native language of the Mexican province of
Michoacan, in the western region of the country. Father Gilberti’s
ARTE (Mexico, 1558) was the first book printed in Tarascan; between
the publication of that work and this there followed a handful (i.e.
fewer than a dozen) of other books in Tarascan. They were grammars,
dictionaries, and doctrinal works, this being the first liturgical work
printed for the Indians and their missionaries.
The volume contains all of the sacraments from baptism to extreme
unction, various blessings, words and acts of comfort for the sick and
dying, an explanation of the Bull of the Holy Crusade, a confessionary,
the act of exorcism of the bewitched, notes on extirpation of superstitions and idolatries, and a closing advisory on superstitions.
A true rarity of early Mexican printing.
MEDINA, MEXICO 1476. GARCIA ICAZBALCETA, LENGUAS 85. VIÑAZA 432.

$12,000.

One of the Rarest Arctic Plate Books
60. May, Walter William: ...A SERIES OF FOURTEEN SKETCHES MADE DURING THE VOYAGE UP WELLINGTON CHANNEL IN SEARCH OF SIR JOHN FRANKLIN, K.C.H., AND THE MISSING CREWS OF H.M.
DISCOVERY-SHIPS EREBUS AND TERROR; TOGETHER WITH A SHORT ACCOUNT OF EACH DRAWING. London: Published...by Day and Son, 1855. 6,[2]pp. plus fourteen lithographic plates on thirteen sheets (both tinted
and colored). Folio. Publisher’s original blue cloth, front cover gilt, neatly rebacked, with original spine laid down. Edges
and corners worn, some soiling to boards. All leaves and plates mounted on later stubs, minor scattered foxing. Very good.
A most handsome series of lithographic plates, depicting scenes in the high Arctic made during one of the primary expeditions in search of Sir John Franklin and the missing crews of H.M.Ss. Erebus and Terror. Walter May served as lieutenant
aboard the Assistance, under the command of Edward Belcher, on an expedition which explored the Canadian Arctic from
1852 to 1854. Some thirty-nine different expeditions searched for Franklin’s lost party in the 1850s, and the feats and
findings of the parties constitute one of the most glorious chapters in the history of exploration. This is one of the chief
illustrated accounts of the Franklin searches, based on drawings made by May during the expedition.
Included are plates of the squadron at Disco Island; the loss of one of the ships in pack ice; the vessels of the voyage frozen
in the ice while wintering over; three scenes in the stormy Wellington Channel; many scenes of the sledge parties sent out
beyond the ships, with crews pulling heavy skids of supplies under the most adverse conditions; and finally a plate depicting
a collection of relics from the Franklin expedition brought back to England by Dr. Rae. A full list of the fourteen plates,
printed on thirteen sheets, follows:

1) “The Arctic Squadron in Leevely Harbour.”
2) “Loss of the McLellan.”
3) “H M S Assistance and Pioneer in Winter Quarters.”
4) “H M S Assistance, in tow of Pioneer.”
5) “H M S Assistance and Pioneer fast to the floe.”
6) “Perilous Position of H M S Assistance and Pioneer.”
7) “H M S Assistance and Pioneer breaking out of Winter Quarters.”
8 & 9) “Division of sledges.” Two plates on one sheet.
10) “Division of sledges passing Cape Lady Franklin.”
11) “Sledges in a fresh fair wind.”
12) “Encamping for the night.”
13) “Sledge party returning through water.”
14) “Franklin Relics brought by Dr. Rae.”
SABIN 47083 (dated 1865). ABBEY 646. TPL 3454.

$15,000.

Very Early Arizona Imprint
61. McCormick, Richard C.: MESSAGE OF HON. RICHARD C. McCORMICK, ACTING GOVERNOR OF THE
TERRITORY OF ARIZONA, TO THE SECOND LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY. Prescott: Office of the Arizona Miner,
1865. [2],13pp. Folded sheets, untrimmed and unbound. Foredges stained and a bit frayed. Overall a very good copy, in
original state. In a half morocco box.
A very rare early Arizona imprint. McCormick gives a “state of the territory” address, including discussions of both hostile
and friendly Indians, and of the burgeoning mining industry in Arizona. McMurtrie locates only two copies of this rarity,
at the Bancroft Library and the Library of Congress. OCLC adds four others.
McMURTRIE (ARIZONA) 7. ARIZONA IMPRINTS 7. MUNK, p.141. OCLC 11871322.
$5000.

“...one of the early and fundamental books on the Northwest Coast...” – Lada-Mocarski
62. Meares, John: VOYAGES MADE IN THE YEARS 1788 AND 1789, FROM CHINA TO THE NORTHWEST
COAST OF AMERICA...OBSERVATIONS ON THE PROBABLE EXISTENCE OF A NORTH WEST PASSAGE; AND SOME ACCOUNT OF THE TRADE BETWEEN THE NORTH WEST COAST OF AMERICA

AND CHINA.... London. 1790. viii,[12],xcv,[1],372,[108]pp. plus ten maps and plans, and eighteen plates (some folding),
including a frontispiece portrait of Meares. Large, thick quarto. Modern paneled calf, boards tooled and ruled in gilt, spine
gilt, gilt leather label. Minor edge wear, boards a bit bowed. Modern bookplate on front pastedown, minor occasional
foxing, some offsetting. Very good.
A work of great importance for the history of trade, cartography, and observations of the Indians of the area of the Pacific
Northwest. Meares left Calcutta in 1786, subsidized by a group of British merchants and charged with entering the fur
trade in the Northwest Coast under the British flag. He established himself at Nootka Sound, launched the first vessel to
set forth in northern waters, explored the strait of Juan de Fuca, and made discoveries which served as the basis for British
claims to Oregon. The maps show the Northwest Coast and northeast Asia, the northern Pacific Ocean, and “A chart of
the interior part of North America demonstrating the very great probability of an inland navigation from Hudson’s Bay
to the West Coast.” Seven smaller single-page maps show ports around Nootka, and several of the plates provide fine
depictions of the Northwest Coast culture. This copy contains the extra plate of the Philippines as described by Howes
(bound at page 17), which is not included in all copies.
“This work, profusely illustrated and with many valuable historical documents appended to the main narrative, is of great
importance in the study of early trading of furs originating on the northwest coast and of a serious conflict between the
English and the Spaniards in this connection. Furthermore, it was on Meares’ discoveries that England primarily based
her claims to Oregon” – Lada-Mocarski. “An adventurous tale and Meares tells it with gusto” – Eberstadt.
Meares’ work is also important as one of the earliest Hawaiian books, since he called at Hawaii several times while voyaging between China and the Northwest Coast, in 1788, and he brought home several Hawaiians who had gone to China
with a trading vessel the previous year.
WAGNER NORTHWEST COAST 758-766. LADA-MOCARSKI 46. HOWES M469, “b.” WICKERSHAM 6595. TPL
612. COWAN, p.152. JUDD 123. ABBEY 594. STREETER SALE 3491. HILL 1126. SABIN 47262. SMITH 6690. BELL
M264. FORBES HAWAII 201. GRAFF 2734. EBERSTADT 119:83. REESE, BEST OF THE WEST 17. GROLIER
INDIAN IMAGES SHOW.
$7500.

The Second Year of the Utah War,
with the Extremely Rare Issues Printed in Fillmore City
63. [Mormons]: THE DESERET NEWS BEING A WEEKLY JOURNAL FOR THE DIFFUSION OF GENERAL
INTELLIGENCE AMONG THE LATTER DAY SAINTS. “TRUTH AND LIBERTY.” Great Salt Lake City &
Fillmore City: The Church of Jesus Christ of Latter Day Saints, 1858. [2]pp. followed by fifty-two issues (March 10, 1858
through March 2, 1859), approximately eight pages each. Folio. Contemporary three-quarter calf and marbled boards.
Rubbed and scuffed. Occasional minute foxing and browning. Titlepage and preceding blank leaf detached. Very good.

An extremely rare complete volume of this important Mormon
newspaper, covering the critical second year of the Utah War and
the abandonment of Salt Lake City. With Col. Albert Johnston’s
Army of Utah camped on the outskirts of the city, Buchanan’s
special envoy, Thomas Kane, worked furiously with the Mormon
leadership to negotiate terms for the occupation of Salt Lake City.
Although he convinced the Mormons to accept Buchanan’s newly
appointed governor, Albert Cumming, the defiant Brigham Young
declared a massive exodus southward with instructions that, should
trouble with the Army develop, the Mormons were to burn all
their settlements and abandon the territory. The press of THE
DESERET NEWS joined what became known as “The Move,”
the largest of the many Mormon withdrawals. From May to September (numbers 9-26) THE DESERET NEWS was printed in
Fillmore City, 148 miles south of Salt Lake. Articles from this
troubled time include numerous editorials decrying the unfair
treatment of Utah, especially in light of more grievous concerns
in Kansas and the South.
Of particular import is the June 16 issue, which reprints Buchanan’s proclamation of April 6 declaring Utah to be in rebellion.
It also includes word of the creation of the Department of the
Platte, established specifically to protect communications with the
Army of Utah from Indian and Mormon raids. On July 7 THE
DESERET NEWS printed Cumming’s June 14 proclamation of
universal pardon for participants in the harassment of Johnston’s
army. With a governor in power proving friendly to Mormon
concerns and freedom from federal prosecution ensured, the remaining summer passed peacefully. By September the “Mormon
War” was considered over and THE DESERET NEWS resumed
publication in Salt Lake City.
A compelling chronicle of troubles in Utah, and quite rare. Flake
locates only five copies of this volume.
FLAKE 2822. McMURTRIE (UTAH), pp.21-33, 86. $15,000.

Important Petition Calling for Better Treatment of Indians in Peru, 1621
64. Ortiz de Cervantes, Juan: PARABIEN AL REY D. FELIPE IIII. N.S. QUE DA LA CABEÇA DEL REYNO
DEL PIRU. [Madrid? 1621]. [1],5 leaves. Folio. Loose gatherings. Outermost gathering neatly reinforced with tissue along
spine and fore-edges. Discreet tissue repairs to fore-edge of other leaves. Clean and fresh. Very good.
Memorial to the King of Spain written by Juan Ortiz de Cervantes, Procurador General,
advocating for the rights of encomendero holders in Peru. Ortiz de Cervantes points
out the need to treat the native population more gently – not from any moral stance,
but because the harsh labor draft for the Potosi mines was killing so many Indians that
it was threatening the general economy of the province and thus the profits of the encomenderos. He also argues that Peru’s Creole elite should be appointed to high offices
based on their merits. Date and imprint suggested by EUROPEAN AMERICANA.
Only two copies in OCLC, at the John Carter Brown Library and the British Library.
SABIN 1716. MEDINA, BHA 6697. EUROPEAN AMERICANA 621/94. PALAU 20
5774.
$3250.

Primary Source for Early California
65. Palou, Francisco: RELACION HISTORICA DE LA VIDA Y APOSTOLICAS
TAREAS DEL VENERABLE PADRE FRAY JUNIPERO SERRA, Y DE LAS MISIONES QUE FUNDO EN LA CALIFORNIA SEPTENTRIONAL, Y NUEVOS
ESTABLECIMIENTOS DE MONTEREY. Mexico: Imprenta de Don Felipe de
Zuniga y Ontiveros, calle del Espiritu Santo, 1787. [28],344pp. plus plate and folding
map. Small quarto. Contemporary vellum, manuscript title on spine. Vellum ties lacking. Front inner hinge cracked but holding. Some light soiling to fore-edge of first few
leaves, minor soiling to rest of text. Very good.
First edition, second issue, with “Mar Pacifico” printed on the map (see Wagner). This
is also the issue of the text “pro” at the end of the index and with the phrase “a expensas
de various bienhechores” preceding the imprint on the titlepage.

An outstanding book on early California. Cowan, in the 1914 edition of his bibliography, calls this “the most famous
and the most extensive of the early works that relate to Upper California.” Palou was a disciple of Father Junipero Serra
for many years, and his work is still the principal source for the life of the venerable founder of the California missions.
“The letters from Father Serra to Father Palou [provide] interesting details on the various Indian tribes and their manners
and customs, together with descriptions of the country....This work has been called the most noted of all books relating
to California” – Hill. “Both a splendid discourse on the California missions, their foundation and management, and an
intimate and sympathetic biography of the little father-present. Better, by long odds, than the bulk of lives of holy men,
written by holy men” – LIBROS CALIFORNIANOS. “[The map] is of interest here because it seems to be the first on
which a boundary line was drawn between Lower and Upper California” – Wheat. The map shows the locations of nine
missions (of an ultimate total of twenty-one) as well as the presidios at San Diego, Santa Barbara, Monterey, and San
Francisco. The plate is an allegorical portrait of Serra ministering to Indians.
BARRETT 1946. COWAN, p.472. COWAN (1914 ed), pp.171-72. HILL 1289. GRAFF 3179. HOWES P56, “c.” LC,
CALIFORNIA CENTENNIAL 34. LIBROS CALIFORNIANOS, pp.24, 67. WHEAT TRANSMISSISSIPPI 208. WAGNER SPANISH SOUTHWEST 168. WEBER, p.77. ZAMORANO 80, 59. REESE, BEST OF THE WEST 15.
$17,500.

An Important Photographic Record of Peary’s Arctic Expedition
66. [Peary Arctic Expedition]: [Norton, George Frederick]: [ALBUM OF PHOTOGRAPHS DOCUMENTING
PEARY’S FINAL EXPEDITION TO THE ARCTIC]. [Northern Greenland]. 1908-1909. 238 silver print photographs
(comprising seventy-one panoramic images measuring 3¼ x 11½ inches, 147 measuring 3¾ x 4 7/8 inches and 20 measuring 3 x 3 7/8 inches). Mounted recto and verso on grey card mounts within the album. Oblong small folio. Contemporary
leather, missing part of one post, leather worn. Some images captioned in ink on the mount. A few cards detached, some
fading to the images. Else very good. Provenance: G. Frederick Norton.
In 1908, G. Frederick Norton accompanied Robert Peary on the start of his final Arctic expedition. An acclaimed adventurer and hunter, Norton was additionally an amateur photographer, and here documents Peary’s journey north, as well
as camp life, landscape, and natives of Greenland.
George Frederick Norton (1876-1917), born in Kentucky, attended the Lawrenceville School and served as a partner at
the brokerage, Ex Norton & Co. However, his life’s passion was travel, adventure, and big game. Norton made numerous trips to the west and Alaska on private hunting expeditions, and collected and donated specimens (with a particular

emphasis on bear skulls) to the American Museum of Natural History, the Smithsonian, and other institutions. In 1901
he journeyed around the world, and in 1908 he helped finance the final Peary expedition to the North Pole, accompanying
him aboard the ship Erik as far north as Etah, Greenland.
The images include panoramic landscapes taken from aboard the ship, showing icebergs and the coast of Greenland. The
smaller format images include portraits and candid shots of Peary, Matthew Henson, Captain Bartlett, Professor Marvin,
and other crew members at work and repose aboard the ships Erik and Roosevelt, as well as numerous images of native
Inuit aboard ship and on land. Furthermore, images include landscapes and camp life at the whaling station at Hawk’s
Harbor, Holseteinborg, the Cape York settlement, Etah, and elsewhere en route. Among the Peary-related photos are a
series of images showing his preparations to leave the ship at Etah.
An extraordinary album of vernacular photographs in the Arctic on a noted expedition.

$35,000.

Spain Reinforces Its Pacific Fleet
67. [Peru]: PROYECTO PARA GALEONES Y FLOTAS DEL PERU Y NUEVA-ESPAÑA, Y PARA NAVIOS DE
REGISTRO, Y AVISOS, QUE NAVEGAREN A AMBOS REYNOS. Madrid: Juan de Ariztia, 1720. 13 leaves. Folio.
Modern half calf and cloth, spine gilt. Spine lightly rubbed. Text quite fresh and clean; one leaf trimmed closely, affecting
marginal notes. Very good plus.
An extensive, detailed proclamation to reinforce the strength and size of the Spanish fleet trading between Spain and South
America, primarily via Lima in Peru. Also printed in Cadiz the same year. Only a handful of copies in OCLC. Relatively
scarce; no other copies appear in auction records in the past twenty-five years.
PALAU 239622. MEDINA, BHA 2357 (Cadiz ed). LeCLERC 466. SABIN 66408.
$4500.

Indian Captivity Turned Lawsuit
68. Plimpton, F.B.: THE LOST CHILD; OR, THE CHILD CLAIMED BY TWO MOTHERS: A NARRATIVE OF
THE LOSS AND DISCOVERY OF CASPER A. PARTRIDGE AMONG THE MENOMONEE INDIANS, WITH
A CONCISE ABSTRACT OF COURT TESTIMONY, AND REVIEW OF COMMISSIONER BUTTRICK’S
DECISION. Cleveland. 1852. 79pp. Early-20th-century blue crushed morocco, gilt floral designs on boards, spine gilt.
Minor wear to extremities. Modern bookplate on front pastedown, minor occasional foxing. Very good. Original front
wrapper bound in.
A rare and fascinating Indian captivity, relating the experiences of Casper Partridge, snatched from his parents in 1849 at
age three by Menominee Indians in Winnebago County, Wisconsin. The text describes the circumstances of his abduction,
the ensuing search, and his seeming discovery three years later. In an interesting and unusual turn, the Indian mother,
Nah-kom, contested the claim, asserting that the child was hers by birth. More than half the text gives the details of the
trial in which the Partridge family sued Nah-kom for custody, recording the testimony of the white and Indian witnesses.
Court Commissioner Edwin L. Buttrick decided in favor of Nah-kom, and the child, thence called O-ah-ka-hah, remained
with his Menominee mother. The final portion of the text offers criticism of the decision. The Braislin sale catalogue
of 1927 calls this “an excessively rare captivity, of which only one other appears to have occurred at auction.” Not in the
Siebert or Streeter sales, nor in Field, Hubbard, Paullin, Thomson, Brinley, Graff, or Sabin. OCLC locates only ten copies.
HOWES P423, “b.” AYER SUPPLEMENT 101. EBERSTADT 122:292. BRAISLIN SALE 1482. OCLC 27861745.
$2250.

Fighting Indians in the Northwest During the Civil War
69. Pope, John: OFFICIAL COMMUNICATIONS FROM GENERAL POPE, COMMANDING MILITARY DEPARTMENT OF THE MISSOURI, CONCERNING INDIAN AFFAIRS. St. Louis: Missouri Democrat Print, 1865.
30pp. Two gathered signatures, remnant of original stitching. Minor soiling on exterior pages, light vertical fold line. Near
fine. In a folding half morocco box.
A rare privately printed report by the commander of the Plains Country, intended for his officers. Includes Gen. Pope’s
“Plan of Operations Against the Indians of Dakota and Idaho,” and mentions the unsuccessful Powder River Campaign
against the Sioux and Cheyenne. Also included is J.F. Meline’s “Proposed Regulations for Trade with the Indians.”
Wagner-Camp locates only two copies (CoD, ICN). An extremely rare and important account of Indian warfare on the
Plains at the end of the Civil War.
WAGNER-CAMP 421a. HOWES P477. EBERSTADT 134:328. SABIN 64114.
$5500.

A Key Voyage to the Northwest Coast
70. Roquefeuil, Camille de: JOURNAL D’UN VOYAGE AUTOUR DU MONDE, PENDENT LES ANNÉES 1816,
1817, ET 1819.... Paris: Ponthieu, et al, 1823. Two volumes. xlix,[1],344; [4],407pp. plus two folding maps. Half title in
each volume. Contemporary maroon calf, elaborately blindstamped and ruled in gilt, brown calf spines stamped in gilt
and blind, raised bands. Front board of first volume a bit bowed, light rubbing to boards. Modern bookplate on each front

pastedown, early ownership signature on front free endpaper of each volume. Maps foxed, more prominently on world
map, diagonal tear to world map near the mounting stub repaired on verso; light foxing in text, but generally internally
clean. A very good set, in a handsome original binding.
The only full account of the third French circumnavigation, and an important source on the Northwest Coast, California,
and Hawaii. Sent to explore the possibilities for French trade and commerce with China and the East Indies, Roquefeuil’s
mission was considered a failure by the French authorities. This account of the voyage was therefore published without
official government sanction, likely in a very small edition, and is very scarce on the market. No full English language
translation has ever been produced.
“In 1816, the year following Napoleon’s final overthrow, the Bordelais, under command of Lieutenant Camille de Roquefeuil of the navy engaged in a voyage around the world, ‘with a view not only to immediate trade, but to a prospective
enlargement of national commerce’ – at the expense, of course, of the British and American traders.
“The vessel sailed from Bordeaux in October 1816, with a complement of thirty-four men and three officers and arrived
at Nootka [via Chile and Peru] in September 1817. This was the first visit to the region of which we have a full account
since the massacre of the Boston’s crew. Here Roquefeuil made a stay of several weeks and gives many particulars of the
Indians and their famous chief Maquinna who was saluted with seven guns, and was as anxious to barter and receive presents
as in times of old. After completing a survey of the region and obtaining some furs at Barclay Sound, Roquefeuil coasted
the shores to California, where he remained for the winter. The following year he returned to the north and engaged in
a fur hunting expedition on joint account with the Russians, mainly at Sitka, where the party was attacked by the Kolosh
and many of the Aleut hunters killed” – Eberstadt.
“In the preface the editor mentioned that the present work had been written three years ago (in 1820) but that the author,
due to various circumstances and to certain timidity, refrained from having it printed. It was only because of his undertaking another long sea voyage that he agreed to leave it to his family, allowing them to use it in the way they wished. It
was one of his brothers who took charge of the publication of the JOURNAL without making any changes whatsoever. Its
wording is exactly what was written on board the Bordelais. The author dwelt principally on naval and commercial matters,
the latter being foremost in his mind. The editor added that de Roquefeuil’s voyage solved the big problem of trading
with China without exporting cash for this purpose. Although this voyage was made by de Roquefeuil with authorization
from the French Ministry, he was told on his return to Paris that, due to its character, he would receive no promotion...
Incidentally, the voyage of de Roquefeuil was the third French circumnavigation of the globe” – Lada-Mocarski.
The first of the two attractive maps is a detailed view of the world, while the second shows the Northwest Coast from
Kodiak south to Monterey Bay. The Bordelais also visited the Marquesas and Hawaii, stopping in Kahoolawe, Maui,
Lanai, Molokai, and Oahu. A most important circumnavigational tour and one of the most exhaustive early 19th-century
descriptions of the “Nord-Ouest.”
EBERSTADT 119:113. LADA-MOCARSKI 86. FORBES HAWAII 569. HOWES R438, “b.” WICKERSHAM 6624.
MONAGHAN 1259. O’REILLY & REITMAN 100. SABIN 73149. HILL, p.259 (another ed). JUDD 151 (another ed).
$13,500.

Life of a Famous Texas Ranger

71. Rose, Victor M.: THE LIFE AND SERVICES OF GEN. BEN McCULLOCH. Philadelphia. 1888. [6],[25]-260pp.,
including two portraits. Original cloth, boards stamped in
blind, spine gilt lettered. Corners and spine ends slightly
worn, small chip at head of spine, a few patches of minor
discoloration on front board. Contemporary presentation
inscription. Light tanning, otherwise internally clean. About
very good.
A scarce biography of the “most famous Texas Ranger,” according to Howes. McCulloch went to Texas from Tennessee
with Davy Crockett, fought in the Texas Revolution at San
Jacinto, joined the Texas Rangers during the Republic, served
as Zachary Taylor’s Chief of Scouts during the MexicanAmerican War, and was killed at the battle of Pea Ridge
during the Civil War. The work contains numerous letters
and military reports. This copy was given by McCulloch’s
brother, Henry, to Hamilton P. Bee, a Texas politician during the Republic era and early statehood, and later a Civil
War general. The inscription on the front free endpaper
reads: “From Henry E. McCulloch to General H.P. Bee.”
HOWES R443, “aa.”
$5000.

Extremely Rare Narrative and Atlas of Russian America
72. Sarychev, Gavrila A.: PUTESHESTVIE FLOTA KAPITANA SARYCHEVA...[translation: VOYAGE OF THE
FLEET CAPTAIN SARYCHEV OVER THE NORTHEASTERN PART OF SIBERIA, FROZEN SEA AND THE
PACIFIC OCEAN...FROM 1785 TO 1793]. St. Petersburg. 1802. Text: Two volumes bound in one. [6],xii,[2],187,[8];
[4],192,[2]pp. plus folding table giving the number of inhabitants on Fox and Andreanov Islands, and the size of the fur
tribute levied on these islands by the Russians in 1791. Folio atlas: Fifty engraved maps and plates, plus large folding map.
No titlepage was ever issued. Quarto text volume and folio atlas. Text: Contemporary calf, spine gilt, leather label. Wear,
rubbing, and soiling to boards, spine head frayed. Faint marginal dampstains to top corner of text, ink ownership notes
on titlepage. Folio atlas: contemporary three-quarter calf and marbled boards, neatly rebacked, spine gilt. Minor edge
wear. Some mild creasing, dust-soiling, and mild foxing, small marginal repairs to one map. Overall a very good copy. In
matching half morocco boxes.
A complete fifty-one plate copy of the very rare atlas and narrative of this Russian North Pacific exploration, what LadaMocarski calls “one of the fundamental and very rare early books on the Aleutian Islands and particularly on Unalashka.”
Sarychev led the third official Russian expedition to the North Pacific, sponsored by Catherine the Great and under the
command of Joseph Billings. He was the official surveyor of the expedition, which lasted from 1785 to 1793, and his
observations provide the earliest substantive scientific account of the Aleutians and part of the Alaska coast. The text also
includes important linguistic material on the dialects of Russian America.
“The results of Captain Sarychev’s observations and measurements are embodied in several maps of the atlas accompanying the description of the voyage – which lasted eight years – and in masterful engravings of views of natives and of their
habitations and ceremonies” – Lada-Mocarski. There is considerable confusion over what constitutes the atlas. Howes calls
for fifty-three maps and plates, which is clearly wrong, while Lada-Mocarski is undecided between fifty-one and fifty-two.
The Library of Congress card calls for fifty-six. Recent research by collectors and dealers would seem to demonstrate
conclusively that many copies of the atlas have fifty-one plates and maps, including one large folding map. Many of the
extant copies are imperfect to some degree, and the wide range of paper stocks and variable printing quality of the plates
suggest that the atlases were probably assembled over a period of time.

The extensive maps, coastal profiles, and engravings of natives is the most important group of iconography and cartography of the Alaska coast published up to this time. A complete list of these plates is given by Obolianinov. This copy is
complete, with all fifty plates. Obolianinov confused the plate count by listing the two different issues of the large map as
separate numbers when, in fact, there is only one large folding map, one issue with printed legend and one issue without;
the present copy contains the folding map with the legend. A remarkable account of Russian America, with an atlas of
fine engraved views of northwestern American and eastern Siberia.
HOWES S115, “d.” PILLING, PROOF-SHEETS 3488. LADA-MOCARSKI 57. SABIN 77123. WICKERSHAM 6128.
COX I, p.353. ARCTIC BIBLIOGRAPHY 37223. OBOLIANINOV 2406. TOURVILLE 3965.
$135,000.

With an Inset Map of the California Gold Regions
73. Smith, J. Calvin: MAP OF NORTH AMERICA [caption title]. New York: Sherman & Smith, 1849. Folding map,
approximately 22 x 19¾ inches, partially handcolored. 24mo. Original publisher’s cloth, stamped in blind and gold lettered. Very light wear to cloth. 20th-century bookplate on front pastedown. A near mint copy of this map, in remarkable
fine condition. In a half pebbled cloth and printed paper board clamshell box.
A rare early version of Smith’s MAP OF NORTH AMERICA, with an inset of California with the gold regions highlighted.
Another edition was published the same year by John Disturnell, and it was reissued the following year to accompany the
third edition of Disturnell’s EMIGRANT’S GUIDE. The routes to California and Oregon from Independence, Fort Smith,
and Port Lavaca are indicated in red, and the gold regions of California are shaded yellow. OCLC records only two copies
of this edition, at Berkeley and UC Davis, and Wheat notes one further at the California State Library.
WHEAT GOLD REGION 124. WHEAT TRANSMISSISSIPPI 643. HOWES D351 (ref). KURUTZ 196 (ref).
$10,000.

The First Naturalist in Alaska
74. Steller, Georg Wilhelm: DE BESTIIS MARINIS. [Contained in:] NOVI
COMENTARII ACADEMIAE SCIENTARIUM IMPERIALIS PETROPOLITANAE TOM. II. St. Petersburg. 1751. [1],471pp. plus eighteen plates. Large
quarto. Contemporary mottled calf, strongly rebacked with original ornately gilt
spine laid down. Boards rubbed, edges and corners worn. 20th-century bookplate
on front pastedown, contemporary institutional ink stamp on front free endpaper.
Light tanning, occasional spotting. Very good.
Steller was the naturalist on Vitus Bering’s second voyage. He wrote this essay,
which describes the six North American animal species he discovered on the voyage (five of which are now extinct or severely endangered) while the expedition
wintered on what would become Bering Island, where Bering and half the crew
died of scurvy. The manatee described here and named after him was hunted
to extinction within thirty years of Steller’s discovery – its only habitat was
unfortunately close to the sea route charted by Bering and quickly exploited by
fur traders and seal hunters. Three of the plates bound at the rear are the first
representations of Steller’s sea cow. The text was edited by Gerhard Friedrich
Müller after Steller’s untimely death, when he was jailed for fomenting rebellion
in Kamchatka and succumbed to a fever upon his release. Steller’s essay appears
in this volume on pages 289-398; other contributors include Euler on Fermat’s
theorem, Kratzenstein on navigation and the perpetual clock, and Lomonosov
on the anemometer.
An exceedingly scarce early work on Alaska, having only appeared once at auction,
at the Martin Greene sale, where it brought $17,500.
LADA-MOCARSKI 4. WICKERSHAM 6118.
$15,000.

With Mounted Photographs
Chronicling the Opening of Yellowstone National Park
75. Strong, William E., Gen.: A TRIP TO THE YELLOWSTONE NATIONAL PARK IN JULY, AUGUST, AND
SEPTEMBER, 1875. Washington. 1876. 143pp. plus two folding maps, seven plates, and seven mounted photographic
portraits. Quarto. Original three-quarter morocco and cloth boards, ruled and lettered in gilt. Front hinge starting, leather
chipped in places, corners and spine extremities worn. Contemporary presentation inscription on front free endpaper. Some
wrinkling to photo mounts, images fine. Light tanning, scattered light foxing. About very good.
A presentation copy, inscribed by Strong on the front flyleaf: “Hon. Jesse Spalding / Compliments of / Wm. E. Strong /
Chicago / Nov. 16 1876.” Spalding (1828-1904) was an important figure in the Chicago lumber business during the second

half of the 19th century. Politically well-connected, he was eventually appointed as a director of Union Pacific Railroad
by President Benjamin Harrison in 1882.
An interesting journal of a fifty-three day hunting and fishing trip to Yellowstone via rail, stage, horseback, and the Missouri River, undertaken by Strong in the company of Secretary of War William Belknap, Gen. Randolph Marcy, and Gen.
James Forsyth, in the summer of 1875. The narrative of the trip to Yellowstone includes descriptions of Salt Lake City
and the Mormons, Virginia City, and Fort Ellis, and the balance of the narrative is devoted to Yellowstone, with rapt
descriptions of the beauty of the area. While hunting and fishing they killed three buffalo, five deer, shot scores of birds,
and caught some 3,000 trout in the Yellowstone River. The portraits depict Strong, Marcy, Belknap, Forsyth, Col. George
Gillespie, Lieut. Gustavus Doane, and Gen. W.B. Sweitzer, and the plates include sketches of Fort Ellis, hot springs and
Castle Geyser, and Yellowstone Lake.
Strong was a Chicago businessman who was breveted a brigadier general during the Civil War, and who travelled extensively in the West. The Yellowstone National Park Archives has Strong’s own copy of this book, in which he recorded the
names of sixty-two friends to whom he presented copies, leading Dean Larsen to surmise that not more than a hundred
copies were printed. The Streeter copy brought $250 in 1969, and then reappeared in 2001 at Sotheby’s where it sold
for $14,400; that copy is the last one we have seen at auction. A scarce account, accorded a “b” rating by Howes, and not
listed in Flake.
HOWES S1083, “b.” TRAVELING THROUGH WONDERLAND, p.49. STREETER SALE 4101. GRAFF 4014. PHILLIPS, SPORTING BOOKS, p.364.
$19,500.

Early Reports on the Ute War
76. Sturgis, Thomas: THE UTE WAR OF 1879. WHY THE INDIAN
BUREAU SHOULD BE TRANSFERRED FROM THE DEPARTMENT
OF THE INTERIOR TO THE DEPARTMENT OF WAR. Cheyenne,
Wy.: Leader Steam Book and Job Printing House, 1879. 26pp. Original
printed wrappers. A remarkably fresh, clean copy. Very fine. In a felt-lined
cloth clamshell case, leather label.
A scarce Cheyenne imprint relating to the Ute War of 1879. The White River
Agency, led by Nathan Meeker, came into conflict with the Utes as white
land hunger fueled anti-Indian sentiment. The agency was attacked, Meeker
and eleven other men were killed, and five women, including Meeker’s wife,
were abducted. “An argument from the only-good-Indian-is-a-dead-Indian
point of view, inspired by the recent Meeker Massacre and the outrages committed on the Meeker women” – Streeter. Peter Decker bought the Streeter
copy for $125 in 1968.
HOWES S1111, “aa.” STREETER SALE 2197. AII (WYOMING) 44.
STOPKA, WYOMING TERRITORIAL IMPRINTS 1879.4.
$4500.

A Landmark Map of Texas and California in 1846
77. [Tanner, Henry S.]: A MAP OF THE UNITED STATES OF MEXICO, AS ORGANIZED AND DEFINED BY THE SEVERAL ACTS
OF THE CONGRESS OF THAT REPUBLIC [caption title]. New
York: Henry S. Tanner, 1846. Folding handcolored pocket map, 31 x 24¾
inches, tipped into original 12mo. cloth folder. Cloth sunned. Minor foxing
on pastedowns. Slight staining from adhesive at cover. A few small holes at
corner folds, else nicely intact. Color quite bright and clean. Very good. In
a half morocco and cloth clamshell case, spine gilt.
Third edition, second issue, after the first of 1825. Each of these editions and issues was revised, and this is generally
considered the most important. The map shows all of Mexico and the majority of the American Southwest, with insets
providing a “Table of Distances,” a “Statistical Table,” and a map of roads from Vera Cruz to Alvarado. Taken from his
1822 “Map of North America,” Tanner’s present effort would play a controversial role in the war with Mexico and conflicting claims to territory near San Diego, here placed soundly within the United States. In the first issue, the southern
boundary of California was placed further south than either the Treaty of Guadalupe Hidalgo or the Gadsden Purchase
would allow. “The plate [in the present second issue] has been changed to follow Fremont in California, including the
Great Basin. The southern boundary of California now extends from Pt. Moinfrains northeast to the mouth of the Gila,
while the United States boundary with Sonora is still much too far south. New Mexico is still confined to a narrow strip
between the Rio Grande and the mountains that form the continental divide, all east of there being Texas, which ends at
the Arkansas River. North of that stream the map has been altered to show the Parks and South Pass” – Wheat. This is
the first edition of the Tanner map to show the correct course of the Timpanogos and Buena Ventura rivers.

An important installment in the controversial cartography of the American Southwest. Quite scarce. OCLC locates only
eight copies. The Streeter copy sold to Nebenzahl for $40, with other Tanner pocket maps, in 1969. This lot may well be
the greatest single bargain in the entire Streeter sale, as the collective value today approaches six figures. It reappeared
at auction in 2007, when the Reese Company paid $22,325 for it. We later sold it to a private collector.
WHEAT TRANSMISSISSIPPI II, pp.89-90, no. 364; III, p.38, no. 529. SCHWARTZ & EHRENBERG, pp.276-77.
PHILLIPS, MAPS, p.409 (another ed). STREETER SALE 3824. RUMSEY 2822. OCLC 21842347.
$27,500.

Rare Texas Treaty
78. [Texas]: CONVENTION BETWEEN HER MAJESTY AND THE REPUBLICK OF TEXAS, CONTAINING
ARRANGEMENTS RELATIVE TO PUBLICK DEBT. London: T.R. Harrison, 1842. 4pp. Folio. Expertly reinforced
along spine. Page numbers faintly inked on recto of both leaves in upper outer corner. Near fine.
“This Convention was one of three treaties between England and Texas signed in November, 1840....Under the above
Convention of November 14, it was agreed that England should offer to Mediate between Texas and Mexico and that Texas
should assume one million pounds sterling of the Mexican foreign debt if within six months of the time Mexico received
notice of the Convention a treaty of peace should be concluded” – Streeter (locating four copies).
STREETER TEXAS 1415. EBERSTADT 162:842.
$3500.

Important Document of the Texas Revolution
79. [Texas, Republic of]: JOURNAL OF THE PROCEEDINGS OF THE GENERAL COUNCIL OF THE REPUBLIC OF TEXAS. HELD AT SAN FELIPE DE AUSTIN, NOVEMBER 14th, 1835. Houston: National Intelligencer
Office, 1839. 363pp. Expertly bound to style in half black morocco and period marbled boards. Very good.
An important document of the provisional Texas government during the first phase of the Texas Revolution. The conferences cover the period from mid-November 1835 to March 11, 1836, with a wealth of data on the events of the Revolution.

Almost all of the text is devoted to the period before mid-January 1836, although quorums of meetings are given as late
as the fall of the Alamo (March 6, 1836). “This in fact is a report of the operations of the Provisional Government; the
work of Gov. Smith, Gen. Houston, and the Council, and of their dissensions” – Raines. Five hundred copies were printed.
HOWES T130, “b.” STREETER TEXAS 337. GILCREASE-HARGRETT, p.362. RAINES, p.229. SABIN 94958. EBERSTADT 110:260.
$6000.

British Tourists on the Frontier, with Sixty-two Mounted Photographs
80. Townshend, S. Nugent, and J.G. Hyde: OUR INDIAN SUMMER IN THE FAR WEST. AN AUTUMN TOUR
OF FIFTEEN THOUSAND MILES IN KANSAS, TEXAS, NEW MEXICO,
COLORADO, AND THE INDIAN TERRITORY. London. 1880. 123pp., plus
sixty-two albumen photographs, mounted, each approximately 4½ x 6½ inches. Quarto.
Original publisher’s gilt pictorial cloth, spine and front board gilt, a.e.g. New endpapers. Light even tanning, initial and final leaves with some foxing. One mount leaf
loosening. A very good copy. In a blue cloth slipcase.
This remarkable work is the result of a tour in the American West in 1879, taken partly
for pleasure and partly for business. Both of the authors were publicists for British
investment in the American West, particularly in cattle. The work is dedicated to John
Adair, owner of the JA Ranch, forerunner of the XIT, and a large part of the volume
is devoted to the ranch and scenes on it. Renowned rancher Charles Goodnight also
figures into the text – it was at his ranch that they saw their first (and only) buffalo. The
party went west to Kansas and Colorado, then south to New Mexico – where thirteen
of the photographs were taken – then east to Texas, to which the rest of the volume
is devoted, from discussions of cattle in the Panhandle to a final shooting party on
Matagorda Island. The text is witty and informed, and is at once a record of a pleasant
trip and a masterful extolment of the opportunities for capital in the Southwest. Clark
notes that with the “description of social life at an army post on the Texas frontier, the
conflict of military and civil authority, shooting, the cattle and sheep industry, cotton,
wheat, fruit, and berry farming, German settlements, and mission posts...the book is
written as a partial guide for English settlers.” In that vein, Townshend quotes one of
the travellers at the start of the trip: “Why not photograph everything? A photograph
has this pull over an emigration agent, that it can’t tell lies.”

Quite rare and important, this book is all the more desirable for its photographic illustrations by John George Hyde. Hyde
does not simply record pretty western scenery – his images capture life at military forts and on the frontier ranches of
Texas, New Mexico, and Kansas as well as railroad depots, and more. Townshend describes their preparation for the trip,
including some of Hyde’s photographic equipment: “Wratten and Wainwright’s instantaneous plates for our photographs
were also securely packed with felt round their cases, and then put into a large tin box.” Both Margolis and Howes call
for sixty photographs, but the present copy has sixty-two, with the additional images depicting “Our Special” (i.e., their
private train car at Springer Depot) and “’Mac’s’ Log Hut” at Guyemos Canon, New Mexico.
MARGOLIS, TO DELIGHT THE EYE 19. ADAMS HERD 2325. CLARK, NEW SOUTH I:227. HOWES T323,
“b.”
$25,000.

Life of a Leading California Missionary
81. Venegas, Miguel: EL APOSTOL MARIANO REPRESENTADO
EN LA VIDA DEL V.P. JUAN MARIA DE SALVATIERRA, DE
LA COMPANIA DE JESUS, FERVOROSO MISSIONERO EN LA
PROVINCIA DE NUEVA-ESPANA, Y CONQUISTADOR APOSTOLICO DE LAS CALIFORNIAS. Mexico: En la Imprenta de Dona
Maria de Ribera, 1754. [12],316,[6]pp. Small quarto. Modern vellum in
contemporary style, new endpapers. Old ink inscription on titlepage,
else a fine, crisp copy.
An important source for the early history of the Spanish in Lower California. Padre Salvatierra was the founder of the first mission in Lower
California when he crossed the Gulf of California from the Sinaloa coast in
1697. This account provides a fascinating look at the work of a pioneering
missionary in Baja California. “Father Salvatierra was an Italian, born in
Milan of an Italian mother and a Spanish father...in 1666 he entered the
Company of Jesus, and in 1675 arrived in Mexico, in company with Father
Juan Baptista Zappa. After completing his studies in Mexico he was sent
to the Sinaloa missions, and after ten years’ service became visitador of
the province. The first thing that occurred was the uprising of the Pima
Indians in 1690. According to Venegas, Salvatierra began to plan the
conversion of California on the occasion when he met Father Kino in
Sonora...he took up in earnest his plan of converting California and had
the good fortune to encounter Pedro Gil de la Sierpe, a man of means, who
embraced the scheme
with enthusiasm. Finally, together with Father
Ugarte, he managed to
raise sufficient money
to undertake the expedition. In consequence

he left for California early in 1697...” – Wagner.
HOWES V68, “b.” COWAN, p.657. WAGNER SPANISH SOUTHWEST
130. SABIN 98842. PALAU 358385. MEDINA, MEXICO 4210.
$12,500.

Extremely Important and Equally Rare
82. Vetancurt, Agustin de: ARTE DE LENGVA MEXICANA....
Mexico: Francisco Rodriguez Lupercio, 1673. [6],49[i.e. 50],[8] leaves.
Small quarto. 20th-century vellum boards. Titlepage trimmed at lower
margin, affecting imprint and border. Slight worming at fore-edge, not
affecting text. Contemporary manuscript annotations scattered throughout. Light tanning, occasional foxing and dust soiling. Very good. In a
half morocco box.
First edition of this rare and highly significant Nahuatl grammar. In the
17th century the study of Nahuatl (commonly called Aztec) reached a
pinnacle, springing from the Herculean, fruitful efforts of 16th-century
Franciscan scholars and the perspicacious, intuitive understanding of the
early 17th-century Jesuit linguist, Father Carochi. Later in the century
another major figure was to appear: Agustin de Vetancurt (1633-1700), a
distinguished Franciscan scholar and writer, the author of the TEATRO

MEXICANO, and vicar of the chapel of San Jose de los Naturales in the Franciscan monastery in Mexico City, in which
latter role he perfected his understanding of Nahuatl.
This work represents Vetancurt’s first expansion and improvement on earlier Nahuatl grammars. The very important
grammar is completed by a comprehensive index, a short catechism, and instructions on the commandments and the sacraments of the Catholic Church, all in Nahuatl. The first part of the text expresses Vetancurt’s important insight that
Nebrija’s classical, early 16th-century paradigm for the study of European Languages, specifically Latin and Spanish, had
its shortcomings when applied to the major New World language under scrutiny, even though he resigns himself ultimately
to using that five-part organization, which was the one most familiar to his readers.
This is only the second copy of the first edition of Vetancurt’s grammar that this firm has handled in over forty years in
the trade.
VIÑAZA 204. MEDINA, MEXICO 1103. AYER, NAHUATL 237. GARCIA ICAZBALCETA, LENGUAS 80. LEONPORTILLA, TEPUZTLAHCUILOLLI 2816. SABIN 99385. PILLING, PROOF-SHEETS 4002. GRAFF 4475.
$13,500.

The First Published History of the Maya
83. Villagutierre Sotomayor, Juan de: HISTORIA DE LA CONQUISTA DE LA PROVINCIA DE EL ITZA, REDUCCION, Y PROGRESSOS DE LA DE EL LACANDON, Y OTRAS NACIONES DE INDIOS BARBAROS, DE
LA MEDIACION DE EL REYNO DE GUATIMALA, A LAS PROVINCIAS
DE YUCATAN, EN LA AMERICA SEPTENTRIONAL. [Madrid: Lucas Antonio de Bedmar y Narvaez, 1701]. [64],660,[34]pp. plus engraved frontis. Folio.
Contemporary limp vellum, manuscript title on spine, modern leather cords and
ties. Moderate wear and soiling, some old ink notations on front cover. Minor
dampstaining and toning, early Spanish ownership signature and later ink stamp
of Alfred Tozzer on titlepage. Overall good plus. Lacking colophon leaf and front
free endpaper.
A handsome copy of this story of the Itza people in what is now northern Guatemala, who finally succumbed to Spanish forces in 1697. Although the author
never set foot in the New World, his high position in the Consejo de Indias and
other royal councils gave him access to much important documentation for the
writing of this prized history of the conquest of the Izta Maya and the attempted
conquest of the Lacandón Indians during the last decades of the 17th century; the
conquest of Petén; and the misadventures of Roque de Soberanis y Senteno and
Martín de Urzúa, two governors of the Yucatán, make for very exciting reading.
This is the first published book dedicated solely to the history of the Yucatán
and the Maya, here offered in its first edition, second issue (with the corrected
catchword “glas” at the foot of the recto of preliminary leaf F2).
Bedmar y Narvaez printed the titlepage in black and red and the text is in doublecolumn format. This copy contains both the engraved “frontispiece” and the black
and red titlepage, but, as usual, not the very rare colophon. Although touted as
“Primera parte” on the titlepage, there were no further parts; this HISTORIA...
is complete, “all published.”
PALAU 366681. MEDINA, BHA 2051. FIELD 1605 (“has from its extreme rarity remained almost unknown”). SABIN 99643. LeCLERC 1546. SALVÁ 3422.
HEREDIA 3407. EUROPEAN AMERICANA 701/262. Villagutierre: ARCHIVO
BIOGRÁFICO DE ESPAÑA, PORTUGAL, E IBEROAMÉRICA, fiche 1019, frames 213-16.

$9000.

Scenes of the Big Trees and Elsewhere in California
84. Vischer, Edward: VISCHER’S PICTORIAL OF CALIFORNIA LANDSCAPE, TREES AND FOREST SCENES.
GRAND FEATURES OF CALIFORNIA SCENERY, LIFE, TRAFFIC AND CUSTOMS. San Francisco: Printed
by Joseph Winterburn & Company, April 1870. [2],8,[2, Contents leaf from vol. II],[129]-132 (the Concluding Remarks
from vol. II),[2, advertisement leaf for his similarly-titled 1867 work],[7, mounted photographic map of California; general
contents leaf; contents leaf to “60 Views of California Landscape,” contents leaf to the First Series]pp. plus 114 mounted
photographs from drawings executed in pencil and wash, and sectional titlepages bound at intervals. Titlepage and preliminary text printed in red. Tall quarto. Original three-quarter green morocco and pebbled cloth, front board and spine
gilt. Boards lightly rubbed and moderately shelfworn. Binders ticket of Bartling & Kimball of San Francisco on front
pastedown. Bookplate of noted collector Kenneth Hill on front pastedown. Small stain in upper margin of final twenty
leaves, otherwise very clean internally. Very good plus.
The John Howell-Kenneth Hill copy of what is likely a preliminary issue of Edward Vischer’s album of photographs of
his drawings of California landscape. This copy is complete as issued, containing all the plates called for in the general

table of contents, but lacking the accompanying text volume except for three leaves that have been inserted along with the
preliminary matter. It is unknown why this particular copy was assembled in this way, and we cannot locate any comparable
copies, but Palmquist and Kailbourn note: “Vischer was perennially generous in distributing custom-assembled albums of
his art, both original works and photographic reproductions.” It is possible that it numbers among the twenty copies that
Vischer initially sold by subscription, before offering an expanded version in a variety of formats.
At the very least, this seems to be an early state of Vischer’s PICTORIAL OF CALIFORNIA LANDSCAPE. Including a
photographic map of California tipped-in to a blank preliminary leaf, this copy contains 115 mounted photographs, in the
following groups: sixty numbered photographs arranged in five series, each preceded by a printed contents leaf; twentyeight unnumbered plates preceded by a printed section-title, “Trees and Forest Scenes”; twenty-six unnumbered plates
preceded by a printed section-title, “Supplement. Grand Features and Characteristic Ranges of Californian Scenery.”
Vischer created the drawings that he photographed for this album between 1858 and 1867. Featured are photographs of
his drawings of missions, ranches, landscapes, towns and small settlements, buildings, the Big Trees, scenes in the Sierra
Nevada, passes and summits, and Lake Tahoe. A few images feature camels among the mammoth trees or in Carson Valley (an experiment of the 1860s). The first sixty images are affixed to mounts bearing a printed copyright notice of 1863,
and a few of the mounts in this grouping feature the blindstamp of San Francisco photographer George Howard Johnson,
whom Vischer contracted in the early 1860s to photograph his work (as noted by Palmquist & Kailbourn). The final
“Supplement” section features photographs of art not only by Vischer, but also by Thomas Hill, Thomas Ayres, and other
artists, as well as drawings by Vischer of Yosemite photographs by Carleton Watkins.
Edward Vischer emigrated from Bavaria to Mexico at age nineteen and worked for a commercial house as a supercargo
on voyages to Pacific ports in the Americas and in Asia. He visited California in 1842 before returning in 1849 to settle
in San Francisco as an importer, merchant, realtor, and commission agent, and from early on he began making sketches
of the natural wonders of his new home. In the 1860s he began experimenting with ways to reproduce his art, first using
lithography, but he soon became disenchanted with the ability of the lithographs to faithfully reproduce his artwork and
by the tendency of the lithographic stones to break. As a result, Vischer began to photograph his drawings, issuing the
photographs in published albums. “Although evidently not a photographer, Edward Vischer was one of the first people to
foresee the possibilities of photography as a means of reproducing fine art in books” – Palmquist & Kailbourn.
Cowan praises Vischer’s drawings as “superb,” and notes that “few copies contain precisely the same number of plates,” an
assessment with which Currey & Kruska concur. In fact, after the initial offering of twenty subscription copies, Vischer
issued a prospectus advertising the book in four formats, with between 100 and 120 plates. However, copies are known
with more than 120 plates, and one recorded copy contains 200 plates. “How many were sold is not known, but the costly
nature of the work and the difficulty of procuring uniform sets of prints indicate that the number was small, an indication
borne out by the present scarcity of examples of Vischer’s work” – Farquhar. “[Vischer’s] most ambitious and complex

work....Because of his Herculean efforts, this sumptuous publication still remains as an invaluable reference for studying
the early iconography of California” – Kurutz.
This copy was in the inventory of bookseller John Howell when it was sold at auction in 1985 following Warren Howell’s
death. It was later acquired by noted collector Kenneth Hill, retaining his bookplate on the front pastedown. Vischer’s
PICTORIAL OF CALIFORNIA LANDSCAPE is rare in the market – this copy is almost certainly unique.
JOHN HOWELL – BOOKS AMERICANA INVENTORY AUCTION 555 (1985) (this copy). HOWELL 50:914. COWAN, p.662. ROCQ 17214. FARQUHAR 5c. CURREY & KRUSKA 380. HOWES V131, “b.” GRAFF 4492. STREETER
SALE 2930. MARGOLIS, TO DELIGHT THE EYE 8. KURUTZ, CALIFORNIA BOOKS ILLUSTRATED WITH
ORIGINAL PHOTOGRAPHS, p.8, item 66. PALMQUIST & KAILBOURN, PIONEER PHOTOGRAPHERS OF THE
FAR WEST, pp.571-73. PETERS, CALIFORNIA ON STONE, pp.198-202. WEBER, CALIFORNIA MISSIONS, p.103.
EBERSTADT 124:16. MILES & REESE, AMERICA PICTURED TO THE LIFE 21 (note).
$22,500.

A Classic Plate Book of the American West
85. Warre, Henry James, General Sir: SKETCHES IN NORTH AMERICA AND THE OREGON TERRITORY.
BY CAPTAIN H. WARRE, (A.D.C. TO THE LATE COMMANDER OF THE FORCES). [London]: Dickinson &
Co., [1848]. Letterpress titlepage, pp.[1-]5 letterpress text, “Sketch of the Journey.” Twenty handcolored lithographed
views on 16 sheets, by Dickinson and Co., after Warre; lithographic map, handcolored in outline with routes marked in
red and blue. Folio. Contemporary purple cloth, rebacked and retipped with dark purple morocco, spine gilt with raised
bands. Very minor foxing to a few plates. Very good. Provenance: William Rathbone (book label); Lester E. Bauer (ParkeBernet, Dec. 3, 1958, lot 508); Frank T. Siebert (Sotheby’s New York, Oct. 28, 1999, lot 860).
First edition, original handcolored issue of a work which contains the “only western color plates comparable in beauty
to those by Bodmer” (Howes). An important record of the American West before it was touched by western civilization.
Captain Warre and Lieut. Mervin Vavasour, of the Royal Engineers, left Montreal on May 5, 1845. They initially accompanied Sir George Simpson, governor of the Hudson’s Bay Company, who was making a tour of inspection of the
Company’s outposts. On reaching Fort Garry (plate 1) at the confluence of the Red and Assiniboine rivers, they teamed
up with Peter Skene Ogden (1790-1854), a Company Chief Trader who had vast experience of the West, the Columbia,

and Rockies in particular. Travelling mainly on horseback, the journey from the fort over the Rockies to Fort Colville
took them from June 16 to August 12. This section of the journey is illustrated by five plates. They left Fort Colville in
boats and made their way down the Columbia River, arriving at the Pacific on August 25 (three plates). They then spent
the winter exploring Oregon Territory and the Pacific Coast, visiting the Company settlement on the Willamette River
(two plates), exploring the Columbia River (one plate), visiting Fort George on the Columbia River (two plates), Vancouver Island and Fort Vancouver (one plate), Cowelitz River, and Puget’s Sound. Once the weather started to improve
Warre and Vavasour and a party of about thirty began their westward journey on March 25, 1846, again by boat, but this
time against the current. Warre made sketches of Mount Hood (two plates) during this journey. On April 3 they arrived
at Fort Walla Walla, a distance of about 200 miles. They then took to horses again, and taking a shortcut of about 250
miles, made for Fort Colville across a desert landscape (one plate). From Fort Colville they went up the Columbia by
boat for about 250 miles, setting off to cross the Rockies on foot. After seven days their food ran out, but fortunately
a search party sent out from the Company station at Jasper’s House found them and guided them to safety. The station
was on the Athabasca River, and from there they again took to boats and swiftly descended a distance of nearly 400 miles
in two and half days to Fort Assiniboine. On horseback they travelled 100 miles in three days to Fort Edmonton on the
Saskatchewan River, then by boat five hundred miles down the river to Fort Carlton. Again on horseback, they crossed
the prairie to Red River in ten days, a distance of about 450 miles, arriving back at Fort Garry on June 7. There they met
up with Sir George Simpson and together returned by boat to Montreal, arriving on July 20, 1846.
The background to the journey was semi-official and semi-secret: Warre and Vavasour were to make what amounted to a
military reconnaissance of Oregon Territory. American expansionists were making it clear that the uneasy joint occupation
of Oregon by the United States and Great Britain was not equitable and were demanding that a northernmost frontier be
established. The two officers, with the enthusiastic support of the Hudson’s Bay Company, were sent to gather information that would be of use in the negotiations.
As Howes notes, Warre’s dramatic depiction of the scenery, situations, and incidents he encountered has resulted in “the
only western color plates comparable in beauty to those by Bodmer.” This copy is without the dedication to the Hudson’s
Bay Company executives, which, as Howes notes, was not issued in all copies. This copy, as is the case in the Abbey copy,
is in the original as-published green cloth-backed wrappers with the front cover reproducing the title (price: 2 guineas
uncolored, or as here, with the plates colored at £3 13s. 6d).
Warre continued with his military career after his return to Great Britain, serving with distinction in both the Crimean
and the New Zealand Maori wars. He was knighted for his military services and retired with the rank of general. In
addition to the present work, he produced a series of views in the Crimea, published in London in 1856, but the present
work is his undoubted masterpiece.
ABBEY 656. GRAFF 4543. HOWES W114. SABIN 101455. SMITH 10727. WAGNER-CAMP 157. REESE, BEST OF
THE WEST 105. SIEBERT SALE 860 (this copy). BAUER SALE 508 (this copy).
$150,000.

Important Early Map of Kansas
86. Wells, John Gaylord: WELLS’ NEW RAIL ROAD AND TOWNSHIP MAP OF MISSOURI AND EASTERN
KANSAS FROM THE LATEST GOVERNMENT SURVEYS. New York: J.G. Wells, 11 Beekman Street, 1857. 24 x
30 inches, folded to 5¾ x 3½ inches, with contemporary color. In original green cloth folder, stamped in gilt. Light wear
to folder. Separation at some folds. Very lightly toned, a few small stains in top left corner. Very good.
A rare and handsome map of Missouri and the eastern edge of Kansas, with each county highlighted in color. This map
does not appear in Modelski’s railroad bibliographies or other standard sources. In the late 1850s railroads became increasingly important to the Great Plains region and the West. Most of the rail lines shown on this map emanate from
St. Louis – the “Gateway to the West” – connecting her to Jefferson City and other smaller cities, with the future route
of the line delineated. Several proposed lines are indicated, such as one from Jefferson City to Kansas City, and another
from Keosauqua, Iowa to Kansas City. Tooley lists cartographer J.G. Wells (1821-80), but notes only one map (Ohio) by
him. The front pastedown bears an advertisement for Wells’ latest publications, including eighteen maps and fourteen
books, for a total of almost forty items. Wells’ cartographic output was short-lived but vigorous, and all his maps are very
rare. This map is not located in OCLC, though an 1858 edition does appear in one copy, at the University of Virginia.
$5750.

Crucial Works for the Story of British Involvement in Central America
87. [White, Robert]: THE CASE OF HIS MAJESTY’S SUBJECTS, SETTLED ON THE COAST OF YUCATAN,
IN THE BAY OF HONDURAS, UNDER THE SPECIAL AND SOLE PROTECTION OF THE CROWN OF
SPAIN.... [bound with:] THE CASE OF HIS MAJESTY’S SUBJECTS HAVING PROPERTY IN AND LATELY
ESTABLISHED UPON THE MOSQUITO SHORE IN AMERICA...SUPPLEMENT TO THE PRECEDING FIRST
SECTION OF THE CLAIMANTS’ CASE, RESPECTING THEIR SETTLEMENTS AND POSSESSIONS ON
THE MOSQUITO SHORE. [bound with:] THE CASE OF THE AGENT TO THE SETTLERS ON THE COAST
OF YUCATAN; AND THE LATE SETTLERS ON THE MOSQUITO-SHORE. STATING THE WHOLE OF
HIS CONDUCT, IN SOLICITING COMPENSATION FOR THE LOSSES, SUSTAINED BY EACH OF THOSE
CLASSES OF HIS MAJESTY’S INJURED AND DISTRESSED SUBJECTS.
London: Printed for T. Cadell in the Strand, 1789/1789/1793. Three works bound
in one volume. [2],51,[1]; [2],72,17,[1]; [4],179pp. Quarto. Contemporary marbled
boards, modern calf backstrip and corners, gilt leather label. A few leaves with light
foxing, else quite clean internally. Very good. In this copy the third title in our
description is bound first.
This is the complete complement of works arising out of the long-standing dispute
between England and Spain over the English colonization of the Mosquito Coast in
Central America. Latin America had historically been controlled by Spain, for the
most part, although the English established a presence in Central America in the
17th century, represented mostly by buccaneers or logwood cutters. By the mid-18th
century the region had several hundred British settlers, and their right to live in the
area was seemingly affirmed by Spain in the 1763 Treaty of Paris, which ended the
Seven Years’ War. However, in 1779, Spain entered the American Revolutionary
War as an ally of France, which had just made a treaty of alliance with the United
States. This precipitated a Spanish attack on British settlements on the Mosquito
Coast, in which a large amount of British property was destroyed. The Convention
of London of 1786 between England and Spain called for the evacuation of British subjects from the Mosquito Coast. The arguments of the English claimants to
losses that resulted from the 1779 attack and the 1786 treaty are laid out in great
detail in this group of texts. Included are a historical sketch of the region and of
the English presence there, a detailed chronological description of the conflict with
Spain, and an account of English monetary damages and losses. Robert White was
the lead counselor on behalf of the claimants.
A search of OCLC reveals only three institutions that have all three of the titles
listed above: the British Library, National Library of Scotland, and Huntington
Library. Rare, and quite interesting with regard to this manifestation of the AngloSpanish rivalry in America.
SABIN 103448, 103447, 51077. PALAU 375018, 375017.

$9500.

Rare, Privately-Printed Account of a Hunting and Fishing Trip in Wyoming
88. [Wyoming]: [Seymmour, Ralph Fletcher]: THE LOG OF THE FOUR DUDES. By One of Them. [Chicago?]:
Privately Printed, 1921. [2],6,[2],7-92,[2]pp. Half title. Quarto. Original paper-covered boards, printed paper label on
front board. Expertly rebacked with cream-colored paper, original spine label laid down. Boards lightly rubbed and soiled,
corners bumped. Very clean internally. Very good. Untrimmed.

Rare, privately-printed account of a month-long fishing and hunting expedition through Wyoming in the early fall of
1920. The text relates the experiences of two couples, Ralph and Myra, and Philip and Caroline on a hunting and fishing
expedition, particularly in pursuit of elk and sheep. Their guides are identified as Ned Frost (“the sine qua non of the
whole excursion”) and Carl Hammett. In the foreword the unnamed author offers useful advice for making such a trip
successful and comfortable, recommending clothing, footwear, and camping material:
“There are many sleeping outfits that are fairly satisfactory, but of those who have come under my observation, the best
combination is an air mattress (with bellows to blow it up) and on top of it an eider down ‘Arctic Sleeping Bag’ with a
Hudson Bay blanket inside to wrap closely around you. With this outfit you can ‘sleep warm’ and comfortably, no matter
what the temperature may be – and ‘sleeping warm’ is one of the secrets of a successful hunting trip.”
The text consists of daily entries, from their September 20 departure by train from Chicago to their return a month later,
with outstanding descriptions of the scenery and natural wonders of Wyoming, the results of their hunting and fishing
adventures, and how each of the four city-dwellers performed in the wild. A few of the entries are written by the women
who participated.
In the September 30 entry, Ralph describes the scenery at their lunch stop:
“Behind us were the Big Horns – 175 miles away but looking infinitely nearer in that wonderfully clear air: in front of us
were the Tetons and to their right, some 65 miles distant Ned pointed out to us a peak, a landmark in the YellowstoneThorofare country, at the foot of which Burnham missed his elk so many times five years ago. A vast country of mountain
and valley; of forest and barren wastes; of gentle slopes and of box canyons whose rocky sides descended sheer for hundreds
of feet until they ended at the bottom in a jumble of rocks and browken bowlders [sic].”
OCLC suggests that this work was printed by the noted Chicago author, printer, and publisher, Ralph Fletcher Seymour,
and likely written by him as well. Not in Heller, Phillips, or Biscotti. Not in Malone’s WYOMINGIANA, nor in the
Eberstadt, Decker, Soliday, or Graff catalogues. OCLC lists only two copies, at the University of Wyoming and Northern
Illinois University, and we are unable to find any other copies appearing in the market. Very rare.
OCLC 11229887.
$6500.

With Original Mounted Photographs
89. Young, Allen: CRUISE OF THE ‘PANDORA.’ London: William Clowes and Sons, 1876. viii,90pp., plus twelve
mounted photographs, folding map. Original blue cloth, stamp in black, gilt lettered. Light wear to cloth, front hinge a bit
loose. Contemporary gift inscription on titlepage, 20th-century bookplate on front pastedown. Light tanning, occasional
foxing to text; photos quite clean. A very good copy.

A presentation copy of the first edition of this narrative that recounts Young’s 1875 voyage to the Arctic Seas, with extracts from his journal. The privately funded voyage of the Pandora strove to navigate the Northwest Passage with hopes
to gain a better understanding of the fate of the Franklin expedition. Although the Pandora was unable to complete its
voyage, due to extreme ice in Peel Sound, Young was able to make a stop at the kryolite mine in Ivitut, Greenland, which
he describes in great detail. Young also completed an investigation of Beechey Island, where he discovered the shelter
erected by McClintock and the cairn set up by Sir John Ross during their own searches for Franklin.
The twelve photographs included are some of the earliest taken of the region, and include the graves of Franklin’s expedition on Beechey Island and views at Godhavn, among others. A rare, personal account of Young’s expedition which
earned him the Arctic Medal in 1876. Printed for private distribution, rare in the market, with Young’s gift inscription
on the titlepage to a “Fred Irving.”
ARCTIC BIBLIOGRAPHY 19758.
$10,000.

Brigham Young on the Slavery Question in Utah Territory
90. Young, Brigham: GOVERNOR’S MESSAGE, TO THE LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY OF UTAH TERRITORY,
JANUARY 5, 1852. [Salt Lake City. 1852]. 8pp. on a
folded folio sheet. Small quarto. A couple small edge chips.
Light dust soiling and tanning. Very good. Untrimmed.
In a half morocco and cloth slipcase and chemise.
An important address by Brigham Young to the territorial
legislature of Utah, and one of the earliest examples of
printing in the state. Among the measures Young suggests
in his second official message to the legislature are the
publication of territorial laws, the location of the capital
in Fillmore, the regulation of State Library use, and the
legislative promotion of manufacturing and tradecraft.
The address also contains an extended section containing
Young’s thoughts on slavery, particularly as it pertains to
the ongoing practice in some current and former Mexican
territory of keeping Indian child slaves. He says, in part:
“Restrictions of law and government make all servants; but
human flesh to be dealt in as property, is not consistent
or compatible with the true principles of government.
My own feelings are, that no property can or should be
recognized as existing in slaves, either Indian or African.
No person can purchase them without their becoming as
free, so far as natural rights are concerned, as persons of
any other color....Thus will a people be redeemed from
servile bondage both mental and physical, and placed
upon a platform upon which they can build; and extend
forth as far as their capability and natural rights will
permit; their thralldom will no longer exist, although the
seed of Canaan will inevitably carry the curse which was
placed upon them, until the same authority which placed
it there, shall see proper to have it removed.”
A very rare early Utah territorial imprint, OCLC and
Flake together locate seven copies. It does not appear
in auction records for the past fifty years.
AUERBACH SALE 1509. FLAKE 9349. McMURTRIE (UTAH) 11.

$3500.

